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EN WARNING Sold as a novelty product only. 
Not suitable for medical purposes. Only use the 
product for the intended purpose. Keep out of 
reach of children. If you are under a physician’s 
care and/or have a condition requiring the use 
of any medical device, please consult your 
physician before using this product. Stop using 
the product immediately if you experience any 
skin irritations, pain or discomfort and consult 
your physician.

This product can be used by adults only. 
Persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the product in 
a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the product. Clean-
ing and user maintenance shall not be done 
by children. Do not use on swollen or inflamed 
areas of skin.

Remove piercings or jewellery in the genital 
area before use.

Always clean the product before and after 
use according to the instructions given in 
the manual.

To avoid damage to the product, the product 
and its battery must not be exposed to 
temperatures above 45°C, be dismantled or 
mechanically or electrically damaged.

Sharing sex toys may transmit sexual diseases. 
Do not share your sex toys with users other than 
your partner. Use protective measures with your 
partner if necessary. Do not use the toy if you 
detect any cracks or signs of degredation in the 
cover material.

This product is not designed for anal use. Do 
not use anally!

Check the charging device and the product 
regularly for damage and do not use in any 
case of damage.

Magnetic fields can influence mechanical and 
electronic components such as pacemakers. Do 
not use the product directly over a pacemaker. 
Contact your physician for more information.

Keep cards with magnetic stripes (such as credit 
cards) away from the product, as they may be 
damaged by the product’s magnet.

If your product appears to be functioning 
abnormally, turn it off and consult the support 
section on our website.

If you experience discomfort or pain during 
use while erect, discontinue sexual activity and 
avoid sexual arousal to allow your erection to 

sign means that the following symbols and 
their meaning must be used when labeling 
the batteries:

Hg: Battery contains more than 0.0005 percent 
mercury by mass

Pb: Battery contains more than 0.004 percent 
lead by mass

Cd: Battery contains more than 0.002 percent 
cadmium by mass  

NOTES ON THE DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT European regulations require that 
we provide the following information: 

We would like to point out to owners of elec-
trical equipment that old electrical equipment 
must be collected separately from municipal 
waste in accordance with applicable legal 
regulations. Batteries and accumulators that are 
not firmly encased in the old electrical equip-
ment, as well as bulbs that can be removed 
from the equipment without being destroyed, 
must be separated from the old equipment in 
a non-destructive way before being given to a 
collection point for proper disposal. Please refer 
to the separate instructions for the disposal of 
batteries. The symbol of a crossed-out waste 
bin shown below and affixed to old electrical 
equipment also indicates that the equipment 
must be collected separately:

According to the WEEE Directive and the 
national implementation law, as distributors 
of electrical equipment, we are required to 
take back certain waste electrical equipment 
free of charge.

When you purchase a new electrical and 
electronic device, you can surrender an old 
electrical device that essentially performs the 
same functions as the new device to us free of 
charge. If your old electrical equipment is not 
larger than 25 centimeters in any dimension, you 
can also surrender it to us free of charge without 
purchasing a new device. Please contact us at 
care@we-vibe.com. We will then arrange the 
return of the old electrical equipment. For safety 
reasons, we would like to ask you to refrain from 
shipping lighting equipment (such as bulbs). 
Please use the collection points provided by 
public waste management authorities to return 
lighting equipment or contact us directly at the 

Verwenden Sie beim Sex mit einem Partner 
gegebenenfalls Schutzmaßnahmen.

Verwenden Sie das Spielzeug nicht, wenn die 
Außenhülle Risse oder andere Anzeichen von 
Beschädigungen aufweist.

Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den Analbereich 
geeignet.  Verwenden Sie es nicht anal!

Überprüfen Sie das Ladegerät und das Produkt 
regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und verwenden 
Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Komponenten 
beschädigt sind.

Magnetfelder können mechanische und 
elektronische Komponenten wie z.B. Herzschrit-
tmacher beeinflussen. Verwenden Sie das 
Gerät nicht direkt über dem Herzschrittmacher. 
Kontaktieren Sie für weitere Informationen 
Ihren behandelnden Arzt. Bringen Sie keine 
Karten mit Magnetstreifen (z.B. Kreditkarten) 
in die Nähe des Geräts, die diese durch den 
am Produkt befindlichen Magneten beschädigt 
werden können.

Wenn Ihr Produkt nicht richtig funktioniert, 
schalten Sie es aus und konsultieren Sie den 
Support-Bereich auf unserer Website.

Wenn Sie bei Gebrauchs und während der 
Erektion Beschwerden oder Schmerzen 
verspüren, brechen Sie die sexuelle Aktivität ab 
und vermeiden Sie sexuelle Erregung, damit Ihre 
Erektion nachlässt, bevor Sie versuchen, den 
Ring zu entfernen. Das Entfernen eines Penisri-
ngs während der Erektion kann zu Blutergüssen, 
schmerzhaften Verletzungen oder dauerhaften 
Schäden an Penis und Hoden führen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie 
wenig Kraft in den Händen haben, da dies das 
Entfernen des Geräts erschweren kann.

Beschränken Sie die Verwendung von Penisri-
ngen auf maximal 30 Minuten pro Verwendung. 
Eine längere Verwendung des Produktes (d.h. 
ohne Entfernung) kann zu dauerhafter Ver-
letzung des Penis führen. Warten Sie zwischen 
jedem Gebrauch 60 Minuten.

Schlafen Sie nicht ein, während Sie einen 
Penisring tragen, da ein längerer Gebrauch den 
Penis, den Hodensack und / oder die Hoden 
dauerhaft verletzen kann.

Es wird nicht empfohlen, das Produkt beim 
Sport zu tragen. Wenn Sie dies tun, hören 
Sie sofort auf, wenn Sie Schmerzen oder 
Beschwerden verspüren.

Tragen Sie das Produkt nicht bei Sportarten mit 
starker Belastung.

Tragen Sie das Produkt nicht während des 

erschweren kann) verschlimmern.

Das Produkt kann Blutergüsse oder Platzen der 
Blutgefäße im Penis oder Hodensack verursa-
chen, was zu Petechien (kleine, purpurne Pünk-
tchen an der Körperoberfläche, z. B. an der Haut 
oder Schleimhaut, verursacht durch winzige 
Blutungen) oder zur Bildung eines Hämatoms 
(lokale, mit Blut gefüllte Schwellung aufgrund 
eines geplatzten Blutgefäßes) führen kann.

Penisringe bieten keinen Schutz vor 
Schwangerschaft oder sexuell übertragbaren 
Infektionskrankheiten.

Falls Sie gesundheitliche Fragen oder 
Beschwerden haben, scheuen Sie sich nicht 
davor, vor der Anwendung dieses Produkts Ihren 
Arzt zu konsultieren.

LADEN Überprüfen Sie vor dem ersten 
Gebrauch des Ladegeräts die Spannung im 
örtlichen Stromnetz, da diese die am Gerät 
angegebene maximale Netzspannung nicht 
überschreiten darf.

Das Produkt darf nur mit Schutzkleinspannung 
betrieben werden, wie auf der Kennzeichnung 
am Produkt angegeben.

Benutzen oder Reinigen Sie das Produkt nicht, 
während die Batterie aufgeladen wird.

Tauchen Sie das Ladegerät oder das Ladekabel 
niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

Das Produkt enthält nicht austauschbare 
Batterien/Akkus.

Dieses Produkt enthält einen 
Lithium-Ionen-Akku. 

Trennen Sie nach jedem Ladevorgang das 
Ladekabel vom Stromkreis.

BEFOLGEN SIE FÜR EINE OPTIMALE 
VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTS DIE 
FOLGENDEN RICHTLINIEN Laden Sie das 
Produkt regelmäßig auf, auch wenn es nicht 
verwendet wird, um eine lange Akkulaufzeit zu 
gewährleisten.

Verwenden Sie zum Aufbewahren einen 
sicheren, trockenen Ort, der vor direktem 
Sonnenlicht geschützt ist.

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Gleitmit-
tels auf Wasserbasis für Ihr Produkt. Verwenden 
Sie keine parfümierten Gleitmittel, Gele oder 
Massageöle auf Silikon- oder Alkoholbasis, um 
Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden.

HINWEISE ZU BATTERIEN Aufgrund 
europäischer Vorschriften sind wir zu folgenden 
Hinweisen verpflichtet: 

Cd: Batterie enthält mehr als 0,002 Massepro-
zent Cadmium   

HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG VON 
ELEKTROGERÄTEN Aufgrund europäischer 
Vorschriften sind wir zu folgenden Hinweisen 
verpflichtet: 

Wir weisen Besitzer von Elektrogeräten darauf 
hin, dass Elektroaltgeräte gemäß den geltenden 
gesetzlichen Vorschriften einer vom Siedlungs-
abfall getrennten Erfassung zuzuführen sind. 
Batterien und Akkumulatoren, die nicht fest 
vom Elektroaltgerät umschlossen sind, sowie 
Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei aus dem Altgerät 
entnommen werden können, sind vor dessen 
Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle zerstörungsfrei 
von diesem zu trennen und einer vorgesehenen 
Entsorgung zuzuführen. Für die Entsorgung von 
Batterien beachten Sie bitte die gesonderten 
Hinweise. Das nachfolgend dargestellte und auf 
Elektroaltgeräten aufgebrachte Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne weist zusätzlich 
auf die Pflicht zur getrennten Erfassung hin:

Nach der WEEE-Richtlinie und dem nationalen 
Umsetzungsgesetz sind wir als Vertreiber von 
Elektrogeräten verpflichtet, bestimmte Elektro-
altgeräte unentgeltlich zurückzunehmen.

Bei Erwerb eines neuen Elektro- und Elektronik-
geräts können Sie uns ein Elektroaltgerät, das 
im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen wie 
das neue Gerät erfüllt, kostenlos übergeben. 
Sofern Ihr Elektroaltgerät in keiner Abmessung 
größer als 25 Zentimeter ist, können Sie uns 
dieses ohne Erwerb eines neuen Geräts eben-
falls kostenlos übergeben. Bitte kontaktieren 
Sie uns hierzu unter care@we-vibe.com. Wir 
werden dann die Rückführung des Elektroalt-
geräts organisieren. Aus Sicherheitsgründen 
möchten wir Sie bitten, auf den Versand 
von Beleuchtungskörpern (etwa Lampen) zu 
verzichten. Bitte nutzen Sie für eine Rückgabe 
von Beleuchtungskörpern die Sammelstellen 
der öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger 
oder kontaktieren Sie uns unmittelbar unter der 
vorgenannten E-Mail-Anschrift. 

Daneben können Sie Elektroaltgeräte auch an 
allen Sammelstellen der öffentlich-rechtlichen 
Entsorgungsträger abgeben. Sie leisten einen 
wichtigen Beitrag zur Wiederverwendung, zum 
Recycling und zur sonstigen Verwertung von Alt-
geräten, dadurch dass Sie Ihre Elektroaltgeräte 

Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour un usage anal. 
Ne pas utiliser pour des pénétrations anales !

Vérifiez régulièrement l’état du chargeur et 
de l’appareil et renoncez à utiliser l’appareil si 
certains de ses éléments sont endommagés.

Les champs magnétiques peuvent influencer les 
composants mécaniques et électroniques tels 
que les stimulateurs cardiaques. Ne pas utiliser 
le produit directement au-dessus du stimulateur 
cardiaque. Si vous êtes concerné, veuillez con-
tacter votre médecin traitant avant l’utilisation 
pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements. 
Ne pas placer des cartes avec des bandes 
magnétiques (par exemple des cartes de crédit) 
à proximité du produit, car elles peuvent être 
endommagées par l’aimant incorporé.

Si l’appareil ne semble pas fonctionner normale-
ment, veuillez l’éteindre et contacter le service 
d’assistance sur notre site web.

Si vous ressentez une gêne ou une douleur 
pendant l’utilisation et pendant l’érection, 
arrêtez l’activité sexuelle et évitez l’excitation 
sexuelle afin que votre érection diminue avant 
d’essayer de retirer l’anneau. Le retrait d’un 
anneau pénien pendant une érection peut 
entraîner des ecchymoses, des blessures 
douloureuses ou des dommages permanents du 
pénis et des testicules.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous avez peu de 
force dans vos mains, car cela peut rendre 
difficile le retrait de l’appareil.

Limitez l’utilisation des anneaux péniens à un 
maximum de 30 minutes par utilisation. Une 
utilisation prolongée du produit (c’est-à-dire 
sans retrait) peut entraîner des lésions perma-
nentes du pénis. Attendez 60 minutes entre 
chaque utilisation.

Ne vous endormez pas en portant un anneau 
pénien car une utilisation prolongée peut causer 
des blessures permanentes au pénis, au scrotum 
et/ou aux testicules.

Il n’est pas recommandé de porter le produit 
en faisant du sport. Si vous le faites, arrêtez 
immédiatement si vous ressentez de la douleur 
ou de l’inconfort.

N’utilisez pas le produit pendant les sports à 
fort impact.

N’utilisez pas le produit pendant sa charge car 
il peut surchauffer et avoir des effets néfastes 
sur les testicules et le sperme. Cela peut même 
entraîner une blessure.

Veuillez faire preuve de prudence lorsque 
vous prévoyez d’utiliser plusieurs jouets 
simultanément.

surface corporelle, par exemple la peau ou la 
muqueuse, causée par une petite hémorragie), 
ou la formation d’un hématome (gonflement 
local rempli de sang résultant de la rupture d’un 
vaisseau sanguin.)

Les anneaux péniens ne préviennent pas les 
grossesses ou les infections sexuellement 
transmissibles.

Si vous avez des préoccupations liées à votre 
santé, ne soyez pas timide; consultez votre 
médecin avant d’utiliser ce dispositif.

CHARGE Avant la première utilisation du 
chargeur, vérifiez le voltage local car celui-ci 
ne doit pas excéder le voltage maximal indiqué 
sur le chargeur.

L’appareil ne doit être rechargé qu’à un voltage 
approprié et extrêmement bas correspondant à 
celui indiqué sur l’appareil.

N’utilisez et ne nettoyez pas le produit pendant 
le chargement de la batterie.

N’immergez jamais le chargeur ou le câble de 
recharge dans de l’eau ou dans d’autres fluides.

L’appareil contient des piles non remplaçables. 

Cet appareil contient une pile li-ion 
rechargeable.

Débrancher le câble de charge de l’alimentation 
électrique après chaque processus de charge.

POUR UNE UTILISATION OPTIMALE DE 
CET APPAREIL, VEUILLEZ RESPECTER LES 
CONSIGNES SUIVANTES Pour garantir une 
longue autonomie, veuillez régulièrement re-
charger l’appareil, même si vous ne l’utilisez pas.

À conserver dans un endroit sec sans exposition 
directe au soleil.

Nous vous recommandons l’utilisation d’un 
lubrifiant à base d’eau pour l’usage de l’appareil. 
Pour prévenir tout dommage, n’utilisez pas 
de lubrifiants, de gels ou d’huiles de massage 
parfumés ou à base de silicone ou d’alcool.

CONSIGNES RELATIVES AUX BATTERIES 
La réglementation européenne nous impose de 
transmettre les consignes suivantes: 

Les batteries et les piles ne doivent pas être 
jetées avec les déchets ménagers. En tant 
qu’utilisateur final, vous êtes légalement tenu 
de restituer les batteries usagées. Pour ce 
faire, utilisez les points de dépôt officiels tels 
que les points de collecte des services publics 
d’élimination des déchets. Les batteries usagées 
que nous proposons ou avons proposées à l’état 
neuf peuvent nous être retournées. Pour cela, 

réglementation européenne nous impose de 
transmettre les consignes suivantes: 

La réglementation européenne nous impose de 
transmettre les consignes suivantes: 

Nous attirons l’attention des propriétaires 
d’appareils électriques sur le fait que, con-
formément aux dispositions légales en vigueur, 
les appareils électriques usagés ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les déchets ménagers, mais 
doivent faire l’objet d’une collecte séparée. Les 
batteries et les piles qui ne sont pas solidement 
installées dans l’appareil électrique usagé, ainsi 
que les ampoules qui peuvent être retirées de 
l’appareil usagé sans être détruites, doivent être 
retirées de l’appareil usagé sans occasionner 
de destruction et éliminées conformément à 
la procédure prévue avant que celui-ci ne soit 
déposé dans un point de collecte. Pour la mise 
au rebut de batteries, veuillez respecter les 
consignes particulières. Le symbole de la pou-
belle barrée d’une croix, représenté ci-dessous 
et figurant sur les appareils électriques usagés, 
indique en outre l’obligation de tri sélectif:

Conformément à la directive WEEE et à sa 
transposition en droit national, nous sommes 
tenus, en tant que distributeur d’appareils 
électriques, de reprendre gratuitement certains 
appareils électriques usagés.

Lorsque vous faites l’acquisition d’un nouvel 
appareil électrique ou électronique, vous 
pouvez nous remettre gratuitement un appareil 
électrique usagé remplissant sensiblement les 
mêmes fonctions que le nouvel appareil. Si les 
dimensions de votre appareil électrique usagé 
ne dépassent pas 25 cm en tout sens, vous 
pouvez également nous le remettre gratuite-
ment, même si vous n’achetez pas de nouvel 
appareil. Pour cela, vous pouvez nous contacter 
à cette adresse : care@we-vibe.com. Nous 
pourrons alors organiser la restitution de l’appar-
eil électrique. Pour des raisons de sécurité, nous 
vous demandons de ne pas nous envoyer des 
éléments d’éclairage (ampoules par exemple). 
Pour restituer des éléments d’éclairage, veuillez 
utiliser les points de collecte des services pub-
lics d’élimination des déchets ou nous contacter 
directement en utilisant l’adresse électronique 
susmentionnée. 

Vous pouvez aussi déposer les appareils 
électriques usagés dans tous les points de 

Comprueba con regularidad si existen daños 
en el cargador y en el juguete y no utilices el 
dispositivo si algún componente está dañado.

Los campos magnéticos pueden influir en 
componentes mecánicos y electrónicos como, 
p. ej., marcapasos. No utilices el producto 
directamente sobre el marcapasos. Ponte en 
contacto con el médico responsable de tu 
tratamiento para obtener más información. No 
coloques tarjetas con banda magnética (p. ej., 
tarjetas de crédito) cerca del producto, ya que 
pueden dañarse debido al imán del producto.

Si parece que el juguete no funciona con 
normalidad, apágalo y consulta el apartado de 
asistencia técnica de nuestra web.

Si sientes molestias o dolor durante el uso y du-
rante la erección, interrumpe la actividad sexual 
y evita la excitación sexual para que la erección 
disminuya antes de intentar retirar el anillo. 
Quitar el anillo del pene durante una erección 
puede provocar hematomas, lesiones dolorosas 
o daño permanente al pene y los testículos.

No utilices el dispositivo si tienes poca fuerza 
en las manos, ya que esto puede dificultar la 
extracción del dispositivo.

Limita el uso de anillos para el pene a un máx-
imo de 30 minutos por uso. El uso prolongado 
del producto (es decir, sin retirarlo) puede 
provocar lesiones permanentes en el pene. 
Espera 60 minutos entre cada uso.

No te duermas mientras usas un anillo para el 
pene, ya que el uso prolongado puede dañar 
permanentemente el pene, el escroto o los 
testículos.

No se recomienda usar el producto mientras se 
hace ejercicio. Si lo haces, para inmediatamente 
si sientes algún dolor o malestar.

No uses el producto durante deportes de 
alto impacto.

No uses el producto mientras se está cargando, 
ya que puede sobrecalentarse y afectar negati-
vamente a los testículos y los espermatozoides. 
Incluso pueden producirse lesiones.

Ten cuidado si tienes la intención de utilizar 
varios productos al mismo tiempo.

Retira el producto inmediatamente si sientes 
que se está sobrecalentando.

El uso inapropiado del anillo para el pene 
puede causar cardenales, lesiones dolorosas 
o daño permanente en el pene, el escroto o 
los testículos.

Suspende el uso si los genitales están fríos 
o si sientes molestias en el pene tales como 

tensión, ya que la tensión de la red eléctrica 
local no puede superar la tensión máxima del 
dispositivo de carga. 

Este aparato solo puede suministrarse con un 
nivel de tensión extrabajo de seguridad de 
acuerdo con el marcado del mismo.

No utilices ni limpies el producto mientras la 
batería se está cargando.

Nunca sumerjas el dispositivo o cable de carga 
en agua u otros fluidos.

Este aparato contiene baterías que no son 
reemplazables.

Este producto contiene una batería recargable 
de iones de litio. 

Desconecta el cable de carga de la fuente 
de alimentación después de cada proceso 
de carga.

PARA UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO DE FORMA 
ÓPTIMA, SIGUE ESTAS INDICACIONES 
Para garantizar una larga vida útil de la batería, 
carga el dispositivo habitualmente, aunque 
no se utilice.

Guárdalo en un lugar seco y seguro sin exposi-
ción directa a la luz solar.

Recomendamos utilizar un lubricante a base de 
agua con el juguete. Para evitar que se dañe, 
no utilices lubricantes perfumados, a base de 
silicona o alcohol, geles o aceites de masaje.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE BATERÍAS Debido 
a la normativa europea, estamos obligados a 
facilitar la siguiente información: 

Las pilas y baterías recargables no deben dese-
charse en la basura doméstica. Como usuario 
final, usted tiene la obligación legal de devolver 
las pilas usadas. Utilice los puntos de recogida 
oficiales para este fin, como los puntos de reco-
gida de las autoridades públicas de eliminación 
de residuos. También puede devolvernos las 
pilas usadas que vendemos o hemos vendido 
como pilas nuevas. Para ello, puede contactar 
con nosotros en care@we-vibe.com. Para evitar 
cortocircuitos, los terminales de las pilas de 
litio deben cubrirse con cinta adhesiva antes de 
devolverlas. Por razones de seguridad, le roga-
mos que no nos envíe las pilas por correo y le 
remitimos a las normas de envío de mercancías 
peligrosas de las empresas de correos.

En el caso de que las pilas estén instaladas 
permanentemente en el producto, no intente 
retirarlas usted mismo. Esto puede causar un 
daño permanente al dispositivo. Por lo demás, 
sus obligaciones como cliente se rigen por 

que se muestra a continuación y que se coloca 
en los RAEE también indica la obligación de 
recoger los residuos por separado:

De acuerdo con la Directiva RAEE y la Ley de 
Transposición Nacional, nosotros, como dis-
tribuidores de dispositivos eléctricos, estamos 
obligados a recuperar determinados RAEE de 
forma gratuita.

Al comprar un nuevo dispositivo eléctrico y 
electrónico, puede entregarnos gratuitamente 
un dispositivo eléctrico o electrónico 
antiguo que cumpla esencialmente las mismas 
funciones que el nuevo. Si su viejo equipo 
eléctrico no supera los 25 centímetros en 
cualquiera de sus dimensiones, también puede 
entregárnoslo gratuitamente sin necesidad de 
comprar un nuevo dispositivo. Para ello, puede 
contactar con nosotros en care@we-vibe.com. 
Posteriormente, nos ocuparemos de organizar 
la devolución del aparato eléctrico desechado. 
Por razones de seguridad, le rogamos que se 
abstenga de enviar equipos de iluminación 
(como lámparas). Le rogamos que utilice los 
puntos de recogida de las autoridades públicas 
de gestión de residuos para la devolución de 
los equipos de iluminación o que se ponga 
en contacto con nosotros directamente en la 
dirección de correo electrónico mencionada 
anteriormente. 

También puede devolver los dispositivos eléc-
tricos que desee desechar en todos los puntos 
de recogida del servicio público de gestión de 
residuos. Al eliminar sus aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos en los grupos de recogida específi-
cos para su recogida selectiva, usted contribuye 
de forma importante a la reutilización, el 
reciclaje y recuperación de aparatos eléctricos 
estropeados.

Como usuario final, usted es responsable de 
borrar los datos personales de los RAEE  antes 
de desecharlos.

Con el fin de evitar la formación de residuos, 
deben seguirse las instrucciones del manual 
y las advertencias de seguridad, además de 
comprobar las posibilidades de reparación.   

IT ATTENZIONE Venduto solo come novità. 
Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto. 
Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei 

sessuale ed evitare l’eccitazione sessuale in 
modo che l’erezione si attenui prima di tentare 
di rimuovere l’anello. La rimozione di un anello 
per il pene durante l’erezione può provocare 
lividi, lesioni dolorose o danni permanenti al 
pene e ai testicoli.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo se le mani hanno 
poca forza, poiché ciò potrebbe rendere 
difficile la rimozione del dispositivo.

Limitare l’uso degli anelli per il pene a un mas-
simo di 30 minuti per utilizzo. L’uso prolungato 
del prodotto (cioè senza rimozione) può causare 
lesioni permanenti al pene. Attendere 60 minuti 
tra ogni utilizzo.

Evitare di addormentarsi mentre si indossa un 
anello per il pene, poiché un uso prolungato può 
causare danni permanenti al pene, allo scroto 
e/o ai testicoli.

Si sconsiglia di indossare il prodotto mentre si fa 
sport. Se lo fa, interrompere immediatamente se 
si avverte dolore o disagio.

Non indossare il prodotto durante gli allenamenti 
di sport ad alto impatto.

Non indossare il prodotto mentre è in carica 
in quanto può surriscaldarsi e influire negati-
vamente su testicoli e sperma. Possono anche 
verificarsi lesioni.

Fare attenzione se si intendono utilizzare più 
prodotti contemporaneamente.

Rimuovere immediatamente il prodotto se si 
ritiene che si stia surriscaldando.

L’uso errato di un anello per il pene può causare 
lividi, lesioni dolorose o danni permanenti al 
pene, allo scroto e/o ai testicoli.

Smettere di usarlo se i genitali diventano freddi 
o se si prova fastidio al pene come irritazione, 
gonfiore, dolore, scolorimento o perdita di 
sensibilità. Contattare il   medico se il fastidio non 
scompare dopo avere rimosso l’anello.

Non utilizzare anelli per il pene sotto l’influenza 
di alcol o droghe poiché ciò può compro-
mettere la capacità di giudizio dell’utente e 
aumentare il rischio di lesioni.

Non usare anelli per il pene/testicoli se si 
avverte una diminuzione della sensazione di 
dolore in qualsiasi zona del pene, poiché questo 
potrebbe influenzare la propria capacità di 
rilevare possibili lesioni.

Se ha sintomi di disfunzione erettile, cioè 
incapacità di raggiungere un’erezione sufficiente 
per un rapporto sessuale, consulti il suo medico 
prima di usare questo dispositivo per evitare 

subside before attempting removal. Removal 
of the product while erect may cause bruising, 
painful injury or permanent damage to the penis, 
scrotum and/or testes.

Do not use the device if you have decreased 
hand strength because this may make removal 
of the device difficult.

Limit use of the product to a maximum of 30 
minutes per use.

Prolonged use of the product (i.e. without re-
moval) may cause permanent injury to the penis. 
Allow 60 minutes between each use.

Do not fall asleep while wearing the product, 
since prolonged use may cause permanent 
injury to the penis, scrotum and /or testes.

It is not recommended to wear the product 
while doing sports. If you do, stop immediately if 
you feel pain or discomfort.

Do not wear the product during high-impact 
sports.

Do not wear the product while it is charging, 
as it may overheat and cause adverse effects 
on the testicles and sperm. It may even lead 
to an injury.

Please use precaution when intenting to use 
multiple toys simultaneously.

Remove the product immediately if you feel that 
the product is overheating.

Misuse of the product may cause bruising, 
painful injury or permanent damage to the penis, 
scrotum and/or testes.

Discontinue use if genitals feel cold or you 
experience penile discomfort such as irritation, 
swelling, pain, discolouration or loss of sen-
sation. Consult your physician if this does not 
subside once the product has been removed.

Do not use the product under the influence of 
alcohol or drugs, since such use may impair the 
user’s judgement and increase the risk of injury.

Do not use the penis/testicles product if you 
have a decreased sensation of pain in any area 
of the penis, since this could influence your 
ability to detect possible injury.

Before use, consult your physician if you 
have any of the following health conditions: 
a blood clotting disorder, peripheral vascular 
disease, diabetes or a nerve disease. Do not 
use the vibrating product before consulting 
your physician.

If you have symptoms of erectile dysfunction, 
for example the inability to achieve an erection 
that is sufficient for sexual intercourse, consult 

Store in a secure, dry place without exposure 
to direct sunlight.

We recommend using a water-based lubricant 
with your product. To prevent damage to the 
product, do not use perfumed, alcohol-based 
lubricants, gels or massage oils with the product. 
Do not use silicone-based lubricants with 
silicone products.

NOTE ON BATTERIES European regulations re-
quire that we provide the following information: 

Batteries and rechargeable batteries must not 
be disposed of in household waste. As an end 
user, you are legally required to return used 
batteries. Please use official collection facilities 
such as the collection points provided by public 
waste management authorities to do so. You can 
also return used batteries that we carry or have 
carried as new batteries to us. Please contact us 
at care@we-vibe.com. To prevent short circuits, 
the poles of lithium batteries should be taped 
before returning. For safety reasons, we ask you 
not to send the batteries to us by mail and refer 
you to the regulations for sending hazardous 
goods provided by mail carriers.

If the batteries are permanently installed in the 
product, please do not try to remove them 
yourself. This may cause permanent damage to 
the device. Your obligations as a customer are 
otherwise regulated by the WEEE Directive and 
the national implementation law. 

Please observe the information in the manual 
and the safety instructions to prevent waste 
and littering. 

Used batteries contain harmful substances that 
can damage the environment or your health if 
they are not stored or disposed of properly. In 
particular, this applies to the improper handling 
of lithium batteries. Batteries also contain 
important raw materials such as iron, zinc, 
manganese and nickel and can be recycled. 
Separate collection allows these raw materials 
to be recycled and prevents negative impacts 
on the environment and human health from 
released pollutants.

The sign with the crossed-out waste bin means 
that you must not dispose of batteries and 
accumulators with household waste.

If the legal requirements are present, this 

your physician prior to using this product to 
avoid a potentially harmful delay in diagnosing 
any of the most common causes of this 
condition, such as diabetes, multiple sclerosis, 
cirrhosis of the liver, chronic renal failure or 
alcoholism.

The use of the product may aggravate already 
existing medical conditions such as Peyronie’s 
disease (the formation of hardened tissue 
in the penis that causes pain, curvature and 
distortion, usually during erection); priapism 
(persistent, usually painful erection of the penis 
as a consequence of disease and not related 
to sexual arousal); and urethral strictures (a 
urethral stricture is an area of hardened tissue 
which narrows the urethra, sometimes making it 
difficult to urinate).

Product use may bruise or rupture the blood 
vessels within the penis or scrotum, resulting 
in petechiae (a small purplish spot on a body 
surface, such as the skin or mucous membrane, 
caused by a minute haemorrhage), or the forma-
tion of a hematoma (localised swelling filled with 
blood resulting from a break in a blood vessel).

This product do not prevent pregnancy or 
sexually transmitted infections.

If you have concerns regarding your health, 
don’t be shy and consult your physician before 
using this product.

CHARGING Before the first use of the charging 
device, check the local voltage level, since 
the local mains voltage may not exceed the 
maximum mains voltage given on the charging 
device.

The product must only be charged at an 
appropriate, extra-low voltage corresponding to 
the marking on the product.

Do not use or clean the product while the 
battery is charging.

Never immerse the charging device or charging 
cable in water or other fluids.

This product contains batteries that are 
non-replaceable.

This product contains a rechargeable Li-ion 
battery. 

Disconnect the charging cable from the 
electrical supply each time after the product 
has been charged.

FOR OPTIMAL USE OF THE PRODUCT, 
PLEASE FOLLOW THE FOLLOWING GUIDE-
LINES To guarantee a long battery life, please 
charge the product regularly, even if not in use.

aforementioned e-mail address. 

You can also return old electrical equipment to 
any of the collection points run by the public 
waste disposal authorities. You are making an 
important contribution to the reuse, recycling 
and other recovery of old appliances by sending 
your old electrical equipment for separate 
collection in the proper collection groups.

As the end user, you are responsible for deleting 
personal data from the used electrical equip-
ment before handing it in for disposal.

Please observe the information in the manual 
and safety instructions to prevent waste, and 
please check for possible repair options.  

DE WARNUNG Dieses Produkt wird als 
Produktneuheit verkauft. Verwenden Sie das 
Produkt ausschließlich bestimmungsgemäß. 
Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern fern. Nicht 
für medizinische Zwecke geeignet. Wenn Sie 
sich in ärztlicher Obhut befinden und/ oder 
unter einer Krankheit leiden, die die Verwendung 
eines Medizinproduktes erfordert, konsultieren 
Sie bitte Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie dieses Produkt 
verwenden. Stellen Sie die Anwendung des 
Produkts sofort ein, wenn Hautreizungen, 
Schmerzen oder Beschwerden auftreten, und 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

Das Produkt darf nur von Erwachsenen ver-
wendet werden. Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten sowie Personen, denen es an 
Erfahrung oder Kenntnissen fehlt, dürfen das 
Produkt nur benutzen, wenn sie in die sichere 
Bedienung des Produktes eingewiesen und über 
die bestehenden Gefahren unterrichtet wurden. 
Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug für Kinder. Kinder 
dürfen das Produkt nicht reinigen oder pflegen. 
Wenden Sie das Produkt nicht auf geschwol-
lenen oder entzündeten Hautpartien an.

Entfernen Sie Piercings oder Schmuck im 
Intimbereich vor dem Gebrauch.

Reinigen Sie das Produkt vor und nach dem 
Gebrauch immer gemäß den Anweisungen im 
Handbuch.

Um eine Beschädigung des Produkts zu 
vermeiden, dürfen Sie das Produkt und seine 
Batterie keinen Temperaturen über 45°C 
aussetzen, demontieren oder mechanisch oder 
elektrisch beschädigen.

Über Sexspielzeuge können Geschlechtsk-
rankheiten übertragen werden. Teilen Sie Ihre 
Sexspielzeuge daher nur mit dem Partner. 

Ladevorgangs, da es überhitzen und negative 
Auswirkungen auf die Hoden und Spermien 
haben kann. Es kann sogar zu Verletzungen 
kommen.

Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie beab-
sichtigen, mehrere Produkte gleichzeitig zu 
verwenden.

Entfernen Sie das Produkt sofort, wenn Sie das 
Gefühl haben, dass das Produkt überhitzt.

Eine falsche Anwendung eines Penisrings kann 
zu Blutergüssen, schmerzhaften Verletzungen 
oder dauerhafter Schädigung des Penis, des 
Hodensacks und/oder der Hoden führen.

Unterbrechen Sie die Anwendung, wenn sich 
Ihre Genitalien kalt anfühlen oder Beschwerden 
am Penis wie Reizungen, Schwellungen, 
Schmerzen, Verfärbungen oder Gefühlsverlust 
auftreten. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, wenn 
die Beschwerden nach Entfernen des Rings 
nicht abklingen.

Benutzen Sie Penisringe nicht unter Alkohol- 
oder Drogeneinfluss, da dies das Urteilsvermö-
gen des Anwenders beeinträchtigen und das 
Verletzungsrisiko steigern kann.

Benutzen Sie Penisringe nicht, wenn Ihr Schmer-
zgefühl in irgendeinem Bereich Ihres Penis re-
duziert ist, da dies Ihre Fähigkeit, eine mögliche 
Verletzung festzustellen, beeinträchtigen kann.

Wenden Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch an Ihren 
Arzt, falls Sie unter einer der folgenden Krank-
heiten leiden: Blutgerinnungsstörung, periphere 
Gefäßkrankheit, Diabetes oder Nervener-
krankung. Wenden Sie den Vibrationsring nicht 
an, bevor Sie Ihren Arzt konsultiert haben.

Falls Sie Symptome einer erektilen Dysfunktion 
haben, d. h. nicht fähig sind, eine Erektion zu 
erreichen, die für den Sexualverkehr ausre-
ichend ist, konsultieren Sie vor dem Gebrauch 
dieses Produkts Ihren Arzt, um eine potentiell 
schädigende Verzögerung in der Diagnose einer 
der häufigsten Ursachen dieses Problems, wie 
z. B. Diabetes, multiple Sklerose, Leberzirrhose, 
chronische Niereninsuffizienz oder Alkoholismus, 
zu vermeiden.

Die Anwendung von Penisringen kann 
bereits bestehende Beschwerden wie z. B. 
Peyronie-Krankheit (Bildung von verhärtetem 
Gewebe im Penis, führt zu Schmerzen, Biegung 
und Verkrümmung, normalerweise während der 
Erektion), Priapismus (andauernde, normaler-
weise schmerzhafte Erektion des Penis als Folge 
der Erkrankung, nicht von sexueller Erregung) 
und Harnröhrenstriktur (verhärtetes Gewebe, 
das die Harnröhre verengt und das Urinieren 

Batterien und Akkus dürfen nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden. Als Endnutzer sind Sie  zur 
Rückgabe von Altbatterien gesetzlich verpflich-
tet. Nutzen Sie dafür die offiziellen Rücknah-
mestellen wie etwa die Sammelstellen öffentlich-
rechtlicher Entsorgungsträger. Altbatterien, die 
wir als Neubatterie führen oder geführt haben, 
können Sie auch bei uns zurückgeben. Bitte 
kontaktieren Sie uns hierzu unter care@we-vibe.
com. Zur Vermeidung von Kurzschlüssen sollten 
die Pole von Lithium-Batterien vor der Rück-
gabe verklebt werden. Aus Sicherheitsgründen 
möchten wir Sie bitten, die Batterien nicht 
postalisch an uns zu versenden und verweisen 
dazu auf die Regelungen zum Versand von 
Gefahrgut von Postunternehmen.

Sofern die Batterien in dem Produkt fest verbaut 
sind, versuchen Sie bitte auf keinen Fall, die 
Batterien selbst auszubauen. Hierdurch kann 
das Gerät dauerhaft beschädigt werden. Ihre 
Pflichten als Kunde richten sich im Übrigen 
nach der WEEE-Richtlinie und dem nationalen 
Umsetzungsgesetz. 

Zur Abfallvermeidung und zur Vermeidung von 
Vermüllung sollten die Hinweise in der Anleitung 
und die Sicherheitshinweise beachtet werden. 

Altbatterien enthalten Schadstoffe, die bei nicht 
sachgemäßer Lagerung oder Entsorgung die 
Umwelt oder Ihre Gesundheit schädigen können. 
Dies betrifft insbesondere den nicht sach-
gemäßen Umgang mit lithiumhaltigen Batterien. 
Batterien enthalten aber auch wichtige Rohstoffe 
wie z.B. Eisen, Zink, Mangan oder Nickel und 
können verwertet werden. Die getrennte Samm-
lung ermöglicht die Wiederverwertung dieser 
Rohstoffe und vermeidet negative Auswirkungen 
freiwerdender Schadstoffe auf die Umwelt und 
die menschliche Gesundheit.

Das Zeichen mit der durchgekreuzten Abfall-
tonne bedeutet, dass Sie Batterien und Akkus 
nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen dürfen.

Unter diesem Zeichen müssen bei Vorliegen der 
gesetzlichen Voraussetzungen nachstehende 
Symbole mit folgender Bedeutung bei der Kenn-
zeichnung der Batterien verwendet werden:

Hg: Batterie enthält mehr als 0,0005 Massepro-
zent Quecksilber

Pb: Batterie enthält mehr als 0,004 Masse-
prozent Blei

einer getrennten Erfassung in den richtigen 
Sammelgruppen zuführen.

Für die Löschung personenbezogener Daten 
auf den zu entsorgenden Elektroaltgeräten 
sind Sie als Endnutzer vor der Abgabe selbst 
verantwortlich.

Zur Abfallvermeidung sollten die Hinweise in der 
Anleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise beachtet, 
sowie Reparaturmöglichkeiten geprüft, werden.    

FR AVERTISSEMENT Vendu uniquement 
en tant qu’article de divertissement. N’utilisez 
cet appareil que pour l’usage prévu. Tenez cet 
appareil hors de portée des enfants. Non conçu 
pour un usage médical. Si vous suivez actuelle-
ment un traitement médical et/ou souffrez d’une 
maladie qui requiert l’utilisation d’un dispositif 
médical, veuillez consulter votre médecin 
traitant avant d’utiliser cet appareil. Renoncez 
immédiatement à utiliser cet appareil si vous 
constatez des irritations cutanées, des douleurs 
ou une sensation de malaise et consultez votre 
médecin traitant.

Cet appareil ne doit être utilisé que par 
des adultes. Les personnes présentant des 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou ne disposant pas de l’expérience 
ou des connaissances nécessaires doivent 
être placées sous supervision et recevoir des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation sûre de 
cet appareil afin de comprendre les dangers 
éventuels. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer 
avec cet appareil ni effectuer son nettoyage et 
sa maintenance. Ne pas utiliser sur des zones 
gonflées ou inflammées de la peau.

Enlever les piercings ou les bijoux dans la zone 
intime avant l’utilisation.

Veuillez toujours nettoyer l’appareil avant et 
après son utilisation en vous conformant aux 
instructions données dans le manuel.

Pour éviter tout dommage, n’exposez jamais 
l’appareil ou son chargeur à des températures 
supérieures à 45°C, ne tentez jamais de le 
démonter et évitez tout dommage mécanique 
ou électrique.

Partager des sex toys peut favoriser la trans-
mission de maladies sexuelles. Ne partagez pas 
vos sex toys avec d’autres utilisateurs que votre 
partenaire habituel et utilisez des mesures de 
protection si cela s’avère nécessaire. N’utilisez 
pas l’appareil si vous détectez des fissures 
ou des signes de dégradation du matériau de 
couverture.

Retirez immédiatement le produit si vous sentez 
que le produit surchauffe.

Une mauvaise utilisation de l’anneau pénien 
peut causer des contusions, des blessures 
douloureuses, ou des dommages irréversibles 
du pénis, du scrotum ou des testicules.

Cessez de l’utiliser en cas de sensation de froid 
dans les parties génitales ou si vous éprouvez 
des sensations pénibles telles qu’une irritation, 
un gonflement, une douleur, une décoloration 
ou si vous constatez une perte de sensation 
au niveau du pénis. Consultez votre médecin si 
vous ne ressentez pas de changement après le 
retrait de l’anneau.

N’utilisez pas d’anneau pénien lorsque vous êtes 
sous l’emprise de l’alcool ou de drogues, car 
une telle utilisation peut remettre en question 
votre sens du discernement et accroître le 
risque de blessures.

N’utilisez pas d’anneaux péniens si vous avez 
une diminution de la sensation de douleur dans 
la région du pénis, car cela pourrait influer 
sur votre capacité à détecter d’éventuelles 
blessures.

Consultez votre médecin avant de l’utiliser, si 
vous présentez les troubles suivants: trouble de 
la coagulation du sang, acrosyndrome, diabète 
ou affection nerveuse. N’utilisez pas l’anneau 
vibrant sans avoir consulté votre médecin.

Si vous présentez des symptômes de 
dysfonctionnement de la fonction érectile, 
c’est-à-dire l’incapacité d’obtenir une érection 
suffisante pour un rapport sexuel, consultez 
votre médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil afin 
d’éviter un retard potentiellement néfaste dans 
le diagnostic des causes les plus courantes de 
cet état, par exemple le diabète, la sclérose 
en plaques, la cirrhose, l’insuffisance rénale 
chronique, ou l’alcoolisme.

L’utilisation d’anneaux péniens peut aggraver 
certaines maladies existantes telles que la mal-
adie de la Peyronie (la formation de tissu durci 
dans le pénis qui cause des douleurs, des cour-
bures et des distorsions, habituellement pendant 
l’érection); le priapisme (érection persistante, 
habituellement douloureuse du pénis découlant 
d’une maladie et non liée à l’excitation sexuelle); 
et les sténoses urétrales (la sténose urétrale 
est une zone de tissu durci, qui rétrécit l’urètre 
rendant parfois la miction difficile.)

L’utilisation de l’appareil peut causer des 
contusions ou une rupture des vaisseaux 
sanguins dans le pénis ou le scrotum, entraînant 
une pétéchie (petite tache violacée sur la 

vous pouvez nous contacter à cette adresse : 
care@we-vibe.com. Pour éviter tout risque de 
court-circuit, les pôles des batteries lithium 
doivent être recouverts d’un ruban adhésif avant 
la restitution. Pour des raisons de sécurité, nous 
vous demandons de ne pas nous retourner les 
batteries par voie postale. À ce sujet, nous vous 
renvoyons aux règlements des transporteurs 
relatifs à l’envoi de marchandises dangereuses.

Si les batteries sont solidement installées à l’in-
térieur du produit, n’essayez en aucun cas de les 
retirer vous-même. Cela pourrait endommager 
l’appareil de manière définitive. Vos obligations 
en tant que client relèvent par ailleurs de 
la directive WEEE et de sa transposition en 
droit national. 

Afin de réduire les déchets et d’éviter la 
dégradation de l’environnement par les dépôts 
sauvages, les instructions et consignes de 
sécurité doivent être respectées. 

Les batteries usagées contiennent des 
substances toxiques qui peuvent être nocives 
pour l’environnement ou pour votre santé si les 
batteries ne sont pas stockées ou éliminées 
de manière appropriée. Cela s’applique en 
particulier aux batteries contenant du lithium. 
Les batteries contiennent également des 
matières premières importantes telles que le fer, 
le zinc, le manganèse ou le nickel qui peuvent 
être recyclées. Le tri sélectif permet de recycler 
ces matières premières et d’éviter les effets 
nocifs des substances toxiques libérées sur 
l’environnement et la santé des personnes.

Le symbole représentant une poubelle barrée 
d’une croix indique que vous ne devez pas 
jeter les batteries et les piles avec les déchets 
ménagers.

En fonction des conditions légales, les abrévi-
ations suivantes (leur signification est indiquée 
ci-dessous) doivent apparaître sous ce symbole:

Hg: la batterie contient plus de 0,0005 % en 
poids de mercure

Pb: la batterie contient plus de 0,004 % en 
poids de plomb

Cd: la batterie contient plus de 0,002 % en 
poids de cadmium      

CONSIGNES POUR LA MISE AU 
REBUT D’APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES La 

collecte des services publics d’élimination des 
déchets. En respectant les règles de tri sélectif 
pour l’élimination de vos appareils électriques 
usagés, vous contribuez grandement au 
réemploi, au recyclage et à la revalorisation des 
appareils usagés.

En tant qu’utilisateur final, il vous appartient 
d’effacer les données à caractère personnel qui 
figurent sur les appareils électriques usagés à 
mettre au rebut avant de les déposer.

Afin de réduire les déchets, les instructions et 
consignes de sécurité doivent être respectées 
et toutes les possibilités de réparation 
examinées.   

ES AVISO Artículo comercializado exclu-
sivamente como producto lúdico. Utiliza el 
producto únicamente para los fines previstos. 
Mantén el producto alejado de los niños. No 
apto para fines médicos. Si estás bajo atención 
médica y/o padeces una enfermedad que 
requiere el uso de cualquier dispositivo médico, 
consulta a tu doctor antes de usar el producto. 
Deja de utilizar el producto inmediatamente 
si experimentas irritación cutánea, dolor o 
malestar y consulta con tu médico.

Este aparato solo pueden utilizarlo adultos y 
personas con discapacidad física, sensorial o 
mental o falta de experiencia y conocimiento 
si cuentan con supervisión o se les facilitan las 
instrucciones para utilizarlo de forma segura 
y comprenden los riesgos que entraña. Los 
niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Los niños 
no deben encargarse de la limpieza y el manten-
imiento del aparato. No utilices el aparato en 
zonas hinchadas o inflamadas de la piel.

Retira cualquier piercing o joya en el área íntima 
antes de su uso.

Limpia siempre el producto antes y después de 
utilizarlo siguiendo las instrucciones del manual.

Para evitar daños en el producto, ni el producto 
ni su batería deben exponerse a temperaturas 
superiores a 45 °C, desmontarse o dañarse 
mecánica o eléctricamente.

Compartir juguetes sexuales puede conllevar 
el contagio de enfermedades de transmisión 
sexual. No compartas tus juguetes sexuales con 
una persona distinta a tu pareja. Utiliza medidas 
de protección con tu pareja si es necesario. No 
utilices el juguete si detectas grietas o signos de 
degradación en el material de la carcasa.

Este producto no se ha diseñado para su uso 
anal.  ¡No lo utilices en penetración anal!

irritación, hinchazón, dolor, decoloración o 
pérdida de sensibilidad. Consulta con tu médico 
si no desaparecen una vez retirado el anillo.

No uses anillos para el pene bajo los efectos del 
alcohol o drogas, ya que el consumo de estas 
sustancias puede limitar el criterio del usuario y 
aumentar el riesgo de lesión.

No uses los anillos para el pene si tienes 
disminuida la sensibilidad al dolor en cualquier 
zona del pene, ya que esto puede afectar a tu 
capacidad de detectar posibles lesiones.

Antes de usar el anillo, consulta con tu médico 
si padeces alguno de los siguientes problemas 
de salud: trastorno de la coagulación, enferme-
dad vascular periférica, diabetes o enfermedad 
nerviosa. No uses el anillo vibrador sin haber 
consultado a tu médico antes.

Si tienes síntomas de disfunción eréctil, es 
decir, imposibilidad de lograr una erección sat-
isfactoria para una relación sexual, consulta con 
tu médico antes de usar este dispositivo para 
evitar una demora potencialmente perjudicial 
en el diagnóstico de cualquiera de las causas 
más comunes de esta enfermedad, tales como 
diabetes, esclerosis múltiple, cirrosis hepática, 
insuficiencia renal crónica o alcoholismo.

El uso de los anillos para el pene puede agravar 
enfermedades preexistentes tales como la 
enfermedad de Peyronie (formación de un tejido 
endurecido en el pene que causa dolor, curva-
tura y desviación, en general durante la erec-
ción), priapismo (erección continua del pene, 
en general dolorosa como consecuencia de la 
enfermedad y no relacionada con la excitación 
sexual) y estenosis uretral (zona de tejido 
endurecido que estrecha la uretra causando, en 
algunos casos, dificultad para orinar).

El uso del dispositivo puede magullar o romper 
los vasos sanguíneos dentro del pene o el 
escroto, causando petequias (pequeños puntos 
morados sobre la superficie de un cuerpo, tales 
como la piel o la membrana mucosa, causados 
por una hemorragia diminuta) o la formación de 
hematomas (inflamaciones localizadas llenas de 
sangre a raíz de la rotura de un vaso sanguíneo).

Los anillos para el pene no previenen el 
embarazo ni las enfermedades de transmisión 
sexual.

Si tienes alguna inquietud sobre tu salud, no 
sientas vergüenza y consulta a tu médico antes 
de usar este dispositivo.

CARGA Antes de utilizar por primera vez el 
dispositivo de carga, comprueba el nivel de 

la Directiva RAEE y la Ley de Transposición 
Nacional de la misma. 

Con el fin de evitar la formación y acumulación 
de residuos, deben respetarse las instrucciones 
del manual y las advertencias de seguridad. 

Las pilas usadas contienen sustancias nocivas 
que pueden dañar el medio ambiente o su salud 
si no se almacenan o eliminan adecuadamente. 
Esto atañe, en particular, a la manipulación 
inadecuada de las pilas que contienen litio. 
Sin embargo, las pilas también contienen 
importantes materias primas como hierro, 
zinc, manganeso o níquel, y pueden por tanto 
ser recicladas. La recogida selectiva permite 
reciclar estas materias primas y evita los efectos 
negativos de los contaminantes liberados en el 
medio ambiente y en la salud humana.

El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado 
significa que no debe tirar las pilas y las baterías 
a los residuos domésticos.

Bajo este distintivo, y siempre que se cumplan 
todos los requisitos legales, al etiquetar las pilas 
deben utilizarse los siguientes símbolos con el 
siguiente significado:

Hg: La pila contiene más de un 0,0005 por 
ciento en peso de mercurio

Pb: La pila contiene más de un 0,004 por ciento 
en peso de plomo

Cd: La pila contiene más de un 0,002 por ciento 
en peso de cadmio    

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA ELIMINACIÓN 
DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Debido a la 
normativa europea, estamos obligados a facilitar 
la siguiente información: 

Recordamos a los propietarios de aparatos 
eléctricos que, de acuerdo con la normativa 
legal vigente, los dispositivos eléctricos estrop-
eados deben desecharse por separado de los 
residuos municipales. Las pilas y las baterías 
que no se encuentren firmemente instaladas 
en el aparato eléctrico que se desea desechar, 
así como las lámparas que puedan extraerse 
del aparato sin romperse, deben retirarse sin 
romperlas antes de entregar el aparato eléctrico 
estropeado en un punto de recogida o de 
eliminación designado. Para la eliminación de 
las pilas, consulte las instrucciones especiales. 
El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado 

bambini. Non adatto a scopi medici. Se siete in 
cura da uno specialista e/o soffrite di un proble-
ma che richiede l’uso di un dispositivo medico, 
consultate il vostro medico prima di utilizzare 
questo prodotto. Interrompere immediatamente 
l’uso del prodotto in caso di irritazioni cutanee, 
dolore o disagio e rivolgetevi al vostro medico.

Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato solo 
da adulti e da persone con ridotte capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, oppure da persone 
prive di esperienza e conoscenza, solo se sotto 
la supervisione di una persona responsabile 
della loro sicurezza, che li abbia istruiti all’utilizzo 
dell’apparecchio in maniera sicura, e se ne 
hanno compreso i pericoli. I bambini non 
devono giocare con l’apparecchio. La pulizia e 
la manutenzione dell’apparecchio non devono 
essere effettuate da bambini. Non utilizzare su 
aree di pelle gonfie o infiammate.

Prima dell’uso togliere piercing o gioielli nelle 
zone intime.

Pulire sempre il prodotto prima e dopo l’uso 
secondo le istruzioni riportate nel manuale.

Per evitare danni, il prodotto e la sua batteria 
non devono essere esposti a temperature 
superiori a 45°C, non devono essere smontati o 
danneggiati meccanicamente o elettricamente.

La condivisione di giocattoli sessuali può 
trasmettere malattie sessuali. Non condividere 
i giocattoli sessuali con altre persone al di fuori 
del proprio partner. Se necessario, usare misure 
di protezione con il partner. Non utilizzare il 
giocattolo se si rilevano crepe o segni di deteri-
oramento nel materiale di rivestimento.

Questo apparecchio non è stato sviluppato per 
l’uso anale. Non utilizzare per via anale!

Controllare regolarmente il caricabatteria e il 
giocattolo per verificare la presenza di eventuali 
danni e non utilizzare il dispositivo se i compo-
nenti sono danneggiati.

I campi magnetici possono influenzare 
componenti meccanici ed elettronici, come per 
es. pacemaker. Non utilizzare il prodotto diretta-
mente su un pacemaker. Per ulteriori informazi-
oni rivolgersi al proprio medico. Non avvicinare 
al prodotto schede con bande magnetiche (per 
es. carte di credito), in quanto i magneti presenti 
nel prodotto potrebbero danneggiarle.

Se il giocattolo sembra funzionare in modo 
anomalo, spegnetelo e consultate la sezione di 
assistenza sul nostro sito web.

Se si prova fastidio o dolore durante l’uso 
e durante l’erezione, interrompere l’attività 

un ritardo potenzialmente dannoso nella 
diagnosi di una delle cause più comuni di questa 
condizione, come il diabete, la sclerosi multipla, 
la cirrosi epatica, l’insufficienza renale cronica 
o l’alcolismo.

Se si ha sintomi di disfunzione erettile, cioè 
incapacità di raggiungere un’erezione sufficiente 
per un rapporto sessuale, consultare il proprio 
medico prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo per 
evitare un ritardo potenzialmente dannoso nella 
diagnosi di una delle cause più comuni di questa 
disfunzione come ad esempio il diabete, la 
sclerosi multipla, la cirrosi epatica, l’insufficienza 
renale cronica o l’alcolismo.

L’uso di anelli per il pene può aggravare con-
dizioni di salute già esistenti come la malattia di 
Peyronie (la formazione di tessuto indurito nel 
pene che causa dolore, curvatura e distorsione, 
di solito durante l’erezione), priapismo (erezione 
persistente, solitamente dolorosa come 
conseguenza di una malattia e non legata all’ec-
citazione sessuale) e stenosi uretrale (tessuto 
indurito che restringe l’uretra rendendo a volte 
difficile urinare).

L’uso del prodotto può provocare lividi o la 
rottura dei sanguigni nel pene o dello scroto, 
con conseguenti petecchie (piccole macchie 
viola sulla superficie del corpo, ad esempio 
sulla pelle o sulle mucose causate da piccole 
emorragie), o la formazione di un ematoma 
(gonfiore localizzato pieno di sangue derivante 
dalla rottura di un vaso sanguigno).

Gli anelli per il pene non prevengono la grav-
idanza o le malattie sessualmente trasmissibili.

Se si hanno timori sulla propria salute, non 
esitare a consultare il proprio medico prima di 
utilizzare questo dispositivo.

RICARICA Prima del primo utilizzo del 
caricabatteria, verificare la tensione di alimen-
tazione locale, in quanto quest’ultima non deve 
superare la tensione di rete massima indicata 
sul caricabatteria.

L’apparecchio deve essere alimentato solo a 
bassissima tensione di sicurezza corrispondente 
alla marcatura sull’apparecchio.

Non utilizzare o pulire il prodotto mentre la 
batteria è in carica.

Non immergere mai il caricabatteria o il cavo di 
ricarica in acqua o altri liquidi.

Questo apparecchio contiene batterie non 
sostituibili.

Questo prodotto contiene una batteria ricarica-
bile agli ioni di litio. 
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Please read this document carefully  
before first use.
Keep this manual for future reference. 
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Scollegare il cavo di ricarica dall’alimentazione 
elettrica dopo ogni ricarica.

PER UN USO OTTIMALE DEL PRODOTTO, 
SEGUIRE LE SEGUENTI AVVERTENZE Per 
garantire una lunga durata della batteria, si prega 
di ricaricare il dispositivo regolarmente, anche 
se non utilizzato.

Conservare in un luogo sicuro e asciutto senza 
esposizione diretta alla luce del sole.

Con il giocattolo, consigliamo di utilizzare un 
lubrifi cante a base di acqua. Per evitare danni, 
non utilizzare lubrifi canti, gel o oli da massaggio 
profumati a base di silicone o a base alcolica.

INDICAZIONI RELATIVE ALLO SMALTI-
MENTO DELLE BATTERIE In ottemperanza 
alle normative europee siamo tenuti a dare le 
seguenti indicazioni: 

Le batterie e le batterie ricaricabili non devono 
essere smaltite nei rifi uti domestici. Il consuma-
tore ha l’obbligo per legge di smaltire le batterie 
esauste. Usare i centri di raccolta uffi  ciali adibiti 
a questo scopo, come i punti di raccolta delle 
aziende pubbliche di smaltimento dei rifi uti.

Le batterie esauste che diamo in dotazione 
come batterie nuove possono anche essere 
restituite a noi.

Per assistenza si prega di contattare care@
we-vibe.com. Per evitare cortocircuiti, i terminali 
delle batterie al litio devono essere coperti 
con nastro isolante prima della restituzione. Per 
motivi di sicurezza, invitiamo a non inviare le 
batterie tramite posta e di attenersi al regola-
mento dell’operatore postale riguardante l’invio 
di merci pericolose.

Le batterie che sono installate in modo fi sso al 
prodotto, non devono in nessun modo essere 
rimosse di propria iniziativa, altrimenti l’appar-
ecchio potrebbe subire danni permanenti. Gli 
obblighi del consumatore sono altresì regolati 
dalle direttive WEEE e dalle leggi nazionali. 

Per ridurre la produzione e l’accumulo di rifi uti, 
occorre attenersi alle istruzioni del manuale e le 
avvertenze sulla sicurezza. 

Le batterie esauste contengono sostanze 
inquinanti che possono recare danno 
all’ambiente o alla salute se non conservate 
o smaltite correttamente. Questo pericolo è 
particolarmente alto per le batterie al litio. Le 
batterie contengono, inoltre, importanti materie 
prime come ferro, zinco, mangano o nichel che 
possono essere riutilizzate. La raccolta dif-
ferenziata permette il riutilizzo di queste materie
prime ed evita l’impatto di sostanze inquinanti 

podmiotów odpowiedzialnych za gospodarkę 
odpadami lub o bezpośredni kontakt z nami pod 
wyżej wymienionym adresem e-mail. 

Ponadto zużyte urządzenia elektryczne można 
oddawać we wszystkich punktach zbiórki pod-
miotów odpowiedzialnych za gospodarkę odpa-
dami. Przekazując zużyte urządzenia elektryczne 
do selektywnej zbiórki w odpowiednich grupach, 
wnoszą Państwo istotny wkład w ponowne 
wykorzystanie, recykling i inne sposoby odzysku 
zużytych urządzeń.

Jako użytkownik końcowy są Państwo 
odpowiedzialni za usunięcie danych osobowych 
ze zużytego urządzenia elektrycznego przed 
oddaniem go do utylizacji.

Aby zapobiec powstawaniu odpadów, należy 
przestrzegać wskazówek zawartych w instrukcji 
obsługi oraz instrukcji bezpieczeństwa, a także 
sprawdzić możliwości naprawy.    

PT AVISO Vendido apenas como produto
novo. Utiliza o produto apenas para o fi m 
previsto. Mantém o produto fora do alcance 
de crianças. Não adequado para fi ns médicos. 
Se estás sob os cuidados de um médico e/
ou tens uma doença que requer a utilização 
de qualquer dispositivo médico, consulta o teu 
médico antes de utilizares este produto. Para 
imediatamente de utilizar o produto se sentires 
qualquer irritação cutânea, dor ou desconforto 
e consulta o teu médico.

Este dispositivo apenas pode ser utilizado por 
adultos e pessoas com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta 
de experiência e conhecimentos caso tenham 
supervisão ou lhes tenham sido fornecidas 
instruções relativas à utilização do dispositivo 
em segurança e compreendam os perigos 
envolvidos. Crianças não devem brincar com 
o dispositivo. A limpeza e a manutenção por 
parte do utilizador não devem ser feitas por 
crianças. Não utilizar em zonas inchadas ou 
inflamadas da pele.

Remove os piercings ou joias da área genital 
antes de usar.

Limpa sempre o produto antes e depois da 
utilização, segundo as instruções do manual.

De forma a evitares danos no produto, nem o 
produto nem a sua bateria devem ser expostos 
a temperaturas superiores a 45°C, não devem 
ser desmontados nem danifi cados mecânica 
ou eletricamente.

A partilha de brinquedos eróticos pode 
transmitir doenças sexuais. Não partilhes os 

nuovo. Se il vecchio apparecchio non eccede 
i 25 cm su ogni lato, può essere restituito 
gratuitamente a prescindere dall’acquisto di un 
nuovo apparecchio. Per assistenza si prega di 
contattare care@we-vibe.com. Organizzeremo 
la restituzione dei vecchi apparecchi elettronici. 
Per motivi di sicurezza di prega di non inviare 
apparecchi di illuminazione (come lampade). Per 
la restituzione degli apparecchi di illuminazione, 
si prega di utilizzare i punti di raccolta delle 
aziende pubbliche di smaltimento dei rifi uti o 
di contattarci direttamente all’indirizzo e-mail 
indicato sopra. 

Presso i punti di raccolta delle aziende 
pubbliche di smaltimento dei rifi uti è possibile 
consegnare anche i vecchi apparecchi elettroni-
ci o elettrici . Tramite la raccolta diff erenziata e 
la consegna dei vecchi apparecchi elettronici e 
elettrici presso gruppi di raccolta corretti si dà 
un importante contributo al riutilizzo, al riciclag-
gio e al recupero dei vecchi apparecchi.

L’utente fi nale è responsabile della cancel-
lazione dei dati personali sugli apparecchi da 
smaltire prima di consegnarli.

Per ridurre la produzione di rifi uti, occorre 
seguire le istruzioni del manuale e le avvertenze 
sulla sicurezza, e informarsi sulle possibilità di 
riparazione.

PL OSTRZEŻENIE Produkt sprzedawany 
wyłącznie do celów rozrywkowych. Produkt 
może być używany tylko zgodnie z przeznacze-
niem. Trzymaj produkt z dala od dzieci. Nieod-
powiedni do użytku medycznego. Jeśli jesteś 
pod opieką lekarską i/lub Twój stan wymaga 
korzystania z jakiegokolwiek sprzętu medyczne-
go, przed użyciem tego produktu skonsultuj się 
z lekarzem. Natychmiast zaprzestań korzystania 
z produktu w przypadku wystąpienia podrażnień 
skóry, bólu lub uczucia dyskomfortu i skonsultuj 
się z lekarzem.

Z urządzenia mogą korzystać wyłącznie osoby 
dorosłe, a także osoby o obniżonej sprawności 
fi zycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej bądź 
osoby nieposiadające wystarczającej wiedzy 
i doświadczenia, jeśli pozostają pod nadzorem 
lub zostały przeszkolone w zakresie bezpiec-
znego korzystania z urządzenia i rozumieją 
ewentualne ryzyko. Dzieci nie mogą bawić się 
urządzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja nie 
mogą być dokonywane przez dzieci. Nie stoso-
wać na spuchnięte ani zaognione obszary skóry.

Przed użyciem zdejmij kolczyki i biżuterię z 
okolic narządów płciowych.

Przed użyciem i po użyciu produktu należy 

Remove imediatamente o produto se sentires 
que está a sobreaquecer.

A má utilização do anel peniano pode causar 
contusões, lesões dolorosas ou lesões perma-
nentes no pénis, no escroto e/ou nos testículos.

Para de usar se perceberes que a tempera-
tura dos teus órgãos genitais está baixa ou se 
sentires desconforto no pénis como irritação, 
inchaço, dor, palidez ou perda da sensibilidade. 
Consulta o teu médico se esses sintomas não 
passarem após a remoção do anel.

Não uses anéis penianos sob a influência de 
álcool ou drogas, pois isso pode prejudicar 
a capacidade de julgamento do utilizador e 
aumentar o risco de lesões.

Não uses o dispositivo se tens pouca sensi-
bilidade à dor em qualquer região do pénis, 
pois isso pode influenciar a tua capacidade de 
detetar possíveis lesões.

Consulta o teu médico antes de usares o 
dispositivo caso tenhas algum dos seguintes 
problemas de saúde: distúrbios da coagulação 
sanguínea, doença vascular periférica, diabetes 
ou qualquer doença nervosa. Não utilizes o 
anel peniano antes de consultares o teu médico.

Se tiveres sintomas de disfunção erétil, ou seja, 
se não conseguires obter uma ereção sufi ciente 
para a penetração sexual, consulta o teu 
médico antes de usares o dispositivo, de forma 
a evitar-se um atraso potencialmente prejudicial 
no diagnóstico de qualquer das causas mais 
comuns do problema, como diabetes, esclerose 
múltipla, cirrose hepática, insufi ciência renal 
crónica ou alcoolismo.

A utilização de anéis penianos pode agravar 
problemas de saúde pré-existentes, como 
a doença de Peyronie (formação de tecido 
fi broso no pénis que causa dor, curvatura e dis-
torção de formato, em geral durante a ereção); 
priapismo (ereção persistente, muitas vezes 
dolorosa do pénis, causada por doença e não 
relacionada a excitação sexual); e estreitamento 
uretral (regiões da uretra nas quais o tecido 
se torna fi broso e estreita a uretra, em alguns 
casos difi cultando a micção.)

O dispositivo pode causar contusões ou rutura 
de vasos sanguíneos no pénis ou escroto, 
formando petéquias (pequenas manchas 
arroxeadas causadas por mini-hemorragias que 
surgem na pele ou em membranas mucosas) 
ou hematomas (inchaços localizados cheios 
de sangue, resultantes da rutura de um vaso 
sanguíneo).

Os anéis penianos não previnem uma gravidez 
nem doenças sexualmente transmissíveis.

Nie zaleca się noszenia produktu podczas akty-
wności sportowej. W takiej sytuacji natychmiast 
zaprzestań, jeśli poczujesz ból lub dyskomfort.

Nie nosić produktu podczas uprawiania sportów 
o dużej intensywności.

Nie należy nosić produktu podczas ładowania, 
ponieważ może się przegrzać i negatywnie 
wpłynąć na jądra i plemniki. Mogą nawet 
wystąpić urazy.

Zachowaj ostrożność, jeśli zamierzasz używać 
wielu produktów w tym samym czasie.

Zdejmij produkt natychmiast, gdy czujesz, że 
się przegrzewa.

Niewłaściwe stosowanie pierścienia erekcyjnego 
może spowodować siniaki, bolesny uraz lub 
trwałe uszkodzenie penisa, moszny i/lub jąder.

Przerwać używanie, jeśli genitalia są zimne w 
dotyku lub jeśli odczuwany jest dyskomfort pe-
nisa, np. podrażnienie, obrzęk, ból, odbarwienie, 
lub utrata czucia. Skonsultować się z lekarzem, 
jeśli objawy nie ustąpią po zdjęciu pierścienia.

Nie używać pierścieni erekcyjnych pod 
wpływem alkoholu lub narkotyków, bowiem 
taki użytek może zmniejszyć zdolność oceny 
sytuacji przez użytkownika i zwiększyć ryzyko 
uszkodzenia ciała.

Nie używać pierścieni na penisa/jądra, jeśli 
występuje zmniejszone odczuwanie bólu w 
którejkolwiek części penisa, ponieważ mogłoby 
to wpłynąć na zdolność dostrzeżenia możliwości 
uszkodzenia ciała.

Przed użyciem należy skonsultować się z 
lekarzem, jeśli występuje jeden z następujących 
stanów chorobowych: zaburzenie krzepnięcia 
krwi, choroba naczyń obwodowych, cukrzyca 
lub choroby nerwów. Nie używać wibrującego 
pierścienia przed konsultacją z lekarzem.

Jeśli występują objawy zaburzenia erekcji, tj. 
niezdolności do osiągnięcia erekcji wystarcza-
jącej do odbycia stosunku płciowego, należy 
skonsultować się ze swoim lekarzem przed 
rozpoczęciem stosowania tego urządzenia, 
aby uniknąć potencjalnie szkodliwej zwłoki w 
zdiagnozowaniu którejkolwiek z najczęściej 
występujących przyczyn takiego stanu, np. 
cukrzyca, stwardnienie rozsiane, marskość 
wątroby, chroniczna niewydolność nerek lub 
alkoholizm.

Używanie pierścieni erekcyjnych może 
pogorszyć już istniejące stany chorobowe, 
takie jak choroba Peyroniego (tworzenie się 
stwardniałej tkanki w penisie powodującej ból, 
wykrzywienie i zniekształcenie,

zazwyczaj podczas erekcji); priapizm 

que não nos envie as baterias pelos correios e 
que consulte os regulamentos para o envio de 
mercadorias perigosas das empresas postais.

Se as baterias estiverem permanentemente in-
staladas no produto, não tente removê-las. Isto 
pode causar danos permanentes ao dispositivo. 
De resto, as suas obrigações como cliente são 
regidas pela diretiva REEE e a lei nacional de 
transposição. 

Para evitar desperdícios e lixo, as instruções do 
manual e as instruções de segurança devem 
ser seguidas. 

Os resíduos de baterias contêm substâncias 
nocivas que podem prejudicar o ambiente ou 
a sua saúde se não forem armazenados ou 
eliminados adequadamente. Isto aplica-se em 
particular ao manuseio inadequado de baterias 
contendo lítio. No entanto, as baterias também 
contêm matérias-primas importantes como 
ferro, zinco, manganês ou níquel e podem 
ser recicladas. A coleta seletiva possibilita a 
reciclagem dessas matérias-primas e evita os 
efeitos negativos dos poluentes libertados sobre 
o ambiente e a saúde humana.

O símbolo constituído por um contentor de lixo 
barrado por uma cruz signifi ca que o utilizador 
não deve se descartar de baterias e acumula-
dores no lixo doméstico.

Em cumprimento dos requisitos legais, por 
baixo do símbolo do contentor de lixo os 
seguintes símbolos químicos com os respetivos 
signifi cados devem ser utilizados para identifi car 
as baterias:

Hg: A bateria contém um teor ponderal de 
mercúrio superior a 0,0005 %

Pb: A bateria contém um teor ponderal de 
chumbo superior a 0,004 %

Cd: A bateria contém um teor ponderal de 
cádmio superior a 0,002 %        

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE O DESCARTE DE 
EQUIPAMENTOS ELÉTRICOS Devido aos 
regulamentos europeus, somos obrigados a 
fornecer as seguintes informações: 

Informamos aos proprietários de equipamentos 
elétricos que os resíduos de equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE) devem ser recol-
hidos separadamente dos resíduos municipais 
de acordo com as normas legais aplicáveis. 

UWAGI DOTYCZĄCE BATERII Ze względu na 
przepisy europejskie jesteśmy zobowiązani do 
podania następujących informacji: 

Baterie i akumulatorki nie mogą być wyrzucane 
do odpadów domowych. Jako użytkownik 
końcowy są Państwo prawnie zobowiązani do 
zwrotu zużytych baterii. W tym celu należy 
korzystać z ofi cjalnych punktów zbiórki, takich 
jak punkty zbiórki fi rm zajmujących się usuwan-
iem odpadów. Zużyte baterie, które sprzedajemy 
lub sprzedaliśmy jako nowe, mogą być również 
zwrócone do nas. Prosimy o kontakt z nami 
w tej sprawie pod adresem care@we-vibe.
com. Aby uniknąć zwarć, należy zakleić bieguny 
baterii litowych przed ich zwrotem. Ze względów 
bezpieczeństwa prosimy o niewysyłanie do nas 
baterii pocztą i odsyłamy do przepisów doty-
czących przesyłania towarów niebezpiecznych 
przez przedsiębiorstwa pocztowe.

Jeśli baterie są na stałe zainstalowane 
w produkcie, pod żadnym pozorem nie należy 
próbować ich samodzielnie demontować. Może 
to spowodować trwałe uszkodzenie urządzenia. 
Państwa obowiązki jako klienta są również 
uregulowane w dyrektywie WEEE oraz krajowej 
ustawie transponującej. 

Aby zapobiec powstawaniu odpadów 
i zaśmieceniu, należy przestrzegać wskazówek 
zawartych w instrukcji obsługi oraz instrukcji 
bezpieczeństwa. 

Zużyte baterie zawierają szkodliwe substancje, 
które mogą szkodzić środowisku naturalnemu 
lub zdrowiu ludzi, jeśli nie są odpowiednio 
przechowywane lub utylizowane. Dotyczy to 
w szczególności niewłaściwego obchodzenia się 
z bateriami zawierającymi lit. Baterie zawierają 
również ważne surowce, takie jak żelazo, cynk, 
mangan lub nikiel, i mogą być poddawane 
recyklingowi. Selektywna zbiórka umożliwia 
powtórne wykorzystanie tych surowców i zapo-
biega negatywnemu wpływowi uwalnianych 
zanieczyszczeń na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi.

Znak z przekreślonym pojemnikiem na śmieci 
oznacza, że nie wolno wyrzucać baterii i akumu-
latorków do odpadów domowych.

Pod tym symbolem, jeśli spełnione są wyma-
gania prawne, należy przy znakowaniu baterii 
stosować następujące symbole o następującym 
znaczeniu:

sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana.

Il simbolo del bidone sbarrato indica che le 
batterie e le batterie ricaricabili non devono 
essere smaltite nei rifi uti domestici.

Sotto questo simbolo devono essere utilizzate, a 
norma di legge, le seguenti sigle (il cui signifi cato 
è riportato di seguito) per contrassegnare 
le batterie:

Hg: La batteria contiene più di 0,0005 percento 
peso di mercurio

Pb: La batteria contiene più di 0,004 percento 
peso di piombo

Cd: La batteria contiene più di 0,002 percento 
peso di cadmio      

INDICAZIONI RELATIVE ALLO SMALTIMEN-
TO DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRONICHE 
E ELETTRICHE In ottemperanza alle normative 
europee siamo tenuti a dare le seguenti 
indicazioni: 

Segnaliamo ai proprietari di apparecchi 
elettronici ed elettrici che, in conformità con la 
normativa in vigore, i vecchi apparecchi devono 
essere raccolti separatamente dai rifi uti urbani. 
Le batterie e gli accumulatori che non sono 
montati in modo fi sso agli apparecchi elettrici, 
nonché le lampade, che possono essere 
rimosse dall’apparecchio senza danno, devono 
essere separati nella loro interezza e essere 
consegnati al centro di smaltimento designato.  
Per lo smaltimento delle batterie, si prega di 
attenersi alle seguenti indicazioni. Il simbolo del 
bidone sbarrato mostrato qui sotto e apposto 
sugli apparecchi elettronici e elettrici indica 
l’obbligo di raccolta separata.

Secondo le direttive WEEE  e le leggi nazionali 
siamo obbligati, come distributori di apparecchi 
elettronici e elettrici, a ritirare gratuitamente 
alcuni vecchi apparecchi.

Quando si acquista un nuovo apparecchio 
elettronico o elettrico , è possibile restituire 
gratuitamente il vecchio apparecchio se esso 
essenzialmente svolge le stesse funzioni del 

teus brinquedos eróticos com outras pessoas 
a não ser com o teu parceiro. Se necessário, 
usa medidas de proteção com o teu parceiro. 
Não utilizes o brinquedo se detetares quaisquer 
fi ssuras ou sinais de degradação no material 
do revestimento.

Este produto não foi concebido para o uso anal. 
Não usar analmente!

Verifi ca regularmente se o dispositivo de carga 
e o aparelho estão danifi cados e não utilizes 
o aparelho se algum dos seus componentes 
estiver danifi cado.

Campos magnéticos podem influenciar 
componentes mecânicos e eletrónicos, como 
por exemplo, pacemakers. Não uses o produto 
diretamente sobre o pacemaker. Contacta o teu 
médico para mais informações. Não coloques 
cartões com bandas magnéticas (como cartões 
de crédito) perto do produto, pois podem ser 
danifi cados pelo imã no produto.

Se o teu brinquedo apresentar um funciona-
mento fora do normal, desliga-o e consulta a 
secção de apoio no nosso site.

Se sentires desconforto ou dor durante o 
uso enquanto ereto, interrompe a atividade 
sexual e evita a excitação sexual para que a 
tua ereção diminua antes de tentares remover 
o anel. A remoção de um anel peniano durante 
uma ereção pode resultar em hematomas, 
ferimentos dolorosos ou danos permanentes no 
pénis e testículos.

Não uses o dispositivo se tiveres pouca força 
nas mãos, pois isso pode difi cultar a remoção 
do dispositivo.

Limita o uso de anéis penianos a um máximo de 
30 minutos por utilização. A utilização prolon-
gada do produto (ou seja, sem remoção) pode 
causar lesões permanentes no pénis. Aguarda 
60 minutos entre cada utilização.

Não adormeças enquanto estiveres a usar um 
anel peniano, pois a utilização prolongada pode 
causar lesões permanentes no pénis, no escroto 
e/ou nos testículos.

Não se recomenda a utilização do produto 
durante o exercício. Se o fi zeres, para imediata-
mente se sentires qualquer dor ou desconforto.

Não uses o produto durante desportos de 
alto impacto.

Não uses o produto enquanto estiver a carregar, 
pois pode superaquecer e afetar negativamente 
os testículos e os espermatozoides. Podem até 
ocorrer lesões.

Tem cuidado se pretenderes usar vários produ-
tos ao mesmo tempo.

zawsze go wyczyścić zgodnie z instrukcją 
obsługi.

Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia produktu, nie należy 
wystawiać produktu ani baterii na działanie tem-
peratur powyżej 45°C, demontować ani narażać 
na uszkodzenia mechaniczne lub elektryczne.

Współdzielenie zabawek seksualnych może 
prowadzić do transmisji chorób przenoszonych 
drogą płciową. Nie należy współdzielić zabawek 
seksualnych z żadną osobą z wyjątkiem part-
nera/partnerki. Jeśli to konieczne, należy sto-
sować z partnerem/partnerką środki ochronne. 
Nie używać zabawki w przypadku wykrycia 
pęknięć lub oznak uszkodzenia powłoki.

Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania 
analnego. Nie stosować analnie! 

Należy regularnie sprawdzać ładowarkę i 
produkt pod kątem uszkodzeń i nie korzystać 
z urządzenia, jeśli jakiekolwiek elementy uległy 
uszkodzeniu.

Pola magnetyczne mogą wpływać na elementy 
mechaniczne i elektroniczne, takie jak rozruszni-
ki serca. Nie używaj urządzenia bezpośrednio 
nad rozrusznikiem serca. Aby uzyskać więcej 
informacji, skontaktuj się z lekarzem. Nie 
należy zbliżać do urządzenia kart z paskiem 
magnetycznym (np. kart kredytowych), ponieważ 
mogą one zostać uszkodzone przez magnesy 
zawarte w produkcie.

Jeśli zabawka wydaje się działać nieprawidłowo, 
należy ją wyłączyć i skonsultować się z sekcją 
wsparcia na naszej stronie internetowej.

Jeśli odczuwasz dyskomfort lub ból podczas 
stosowania w trakcie erekcji, przerwij aktywność 
seksualną i unikaj podniecenia seksualnego, aby 
erekcja ustąpiła przed próbą zdjęcia pierścienia. 
Usunięcie pierścienia erekcyjnego podczas 
erekcji może spowodować siniaki, bolesne 
urazy lub trwałe uszkodzenie prącia, moszny 
i/lub jąder.

Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli masz mało siły w 
dłoniach, ponieważ może to utrudnić zdjęcie 
urządzenia.

Ogranicz użycie pierścieni erekcyjnych do 
maksymalnie 30 minut na jedno użycie. 
Przedłużone stosowanie produktu (tj. bez 
zdejmowania) może prowadzić do trwałego 
uszkodzenia penisa. Odczekaj 60 minut między 
każdym użyciem.

Nie zasypiaj podczas noszenia pierścienia 
erekcyjnego, ponieważ przedłużone stosowanie 
może spowodować trwałe uszkodzenie penisa, 
moszny i/lub jąder.

Se tens alguma preocupação relacionada a tua 
saúde, não te deixes inibir pela timidez e con-
sulta o teu médico antes de começares a usar

o dispositivo.

CARGA Antes da primeira utilização do 
dispositivo de carga, verifi ca a tensão local, 
uma vez que a tensão local da rede elétrica não 
pode exceder a tensão máxima da rede elétrica 
indicada no dispositivo de carga.

O dispositivo apenas deve ser alimentado com 
uma tensão de segurança extremamente baixa, 
correspondente à que se encontra indicada 
no aparelho.

Não uses ou limpes o produto enquanto a 
bateria estiver a carregar.

Nunca coloques o dispositivo de carga ou 
o cabo de carga dentro de água ou outros 
líquidos.

Este aparelho contém pilhas que não podem 
ser substituídas.

Este produto contém uma bateria recarregável 
de iões de lítio. 

Desliga o cabo de carregamento da tomada 
após cada processo de carregamento.

PARA UMA UTILIZAÇÃO IDEAL DO PRODU-
TO SEGUE AS SEGUINTES ORIENTAÇÕES 
Para garantires uma longa duração da bateria, 
carrega o aparelho regularmente, mesmo que 
não seja utilizado.

Guarda-o num local seguro e seco, sem 
exposição direta à luz do sol.

Recomendamos a utilização de um lubrifi cante 
à base de água. Para evitar danos, não utilizes 
lubrifi cantes com perfume, à base de silicone 
ou de álcool, géis ou óleos de massagem.

ACERCA DAS BATERIAS Devido aos regula-
mentos europeus, somos obrigados a fornecer 
as seguintes informações: 

As baterias e acumuladores não devem ser 
deitados no lixo doméstico. O utilizador fi nal 
é obrigado por lei a proceder à devolução das 
baterias usadas. Utilize os sistemas de recolha 
ofi ciais para este fi m, como os pontos de 
recolha das empresas públicas de eliminação 
de resíduos. As baterias usadas que comercial-
izamos ou temos comercializado como baterias 
novas também podem ser devolvidas a nós. 
Contate-nos para isso em care@we-vibe.com. 
Para evitar curto-circuitos, os terminais das 
baterias de lítio devem ser colados antes de os 
devolver. Por razões de segurança, solicitamos 

(uporczywa, zazwyczaj bolesna erekcja 
penisa w wyniku choroby i nie mająca związku 
z podnieceniem seksualnym); oraz zwężenie 
cewki moczowej (zwężenie cewki moczowej to 
obszar stwardniałej tkanki, który zwęża cewkę 
moczową, co czasem powoduje trudności z 
oddawaniem moczu.)

Zastosowanie urządzenia może spowodować 
siniaki lub pęknięcie naczyń krwionośnych 
w obrębie penisa lub moszny, powodując 
wybroczyny (małe purpurowe punkty na 
powierzchni ciała, na przykład na skórze lub 
błonie śluzowej, spowodowane przez drobny 
krwotok) lub utworzyć krwiak (miejscowy obrzęk 
wypełniony krwią, wynikający z przerwania 
naczynia krwionośnego).

Pierścienie erekcyjne nie zapobiegają ciążom ani 
zakażeniom przenoszonym drogą płciową.

W przypadku obaw związanych ze zdrowiem, 
należy nie okazywać nieśmiałości i skonsultować 
się z lekarzem przed użyciem tego urządzenia.

ŁADOWANIE
Przed pierwszym ładowaniem urządzenia należy 
sprawdzić lokalny poziom napięcia, ponieważ 
lokalne napięcie sieciowe nie może przekraczać 
maksymalnego napięcia sieciowego wskazanego 
na ładowarce.

Urządzenie może być ładowane tylko z użyciem 
bezpiecznego bardzo niskiego napięcia, zgodnie 
z oznaczeniem na urządzeniu.

Nie należy używać ani czyścić produktu 
podczas ładowania baterii.

Nigdy nie zanurzać ładowarki ani przewodu 
ładującego w wodzie ani innych płynach.

To urządzenie zawiera niewymienne baterie.

Ten produkt zawiera akumulator litowo-jonowy. 

Po każdym ładowaniu należy odłączyć przewód 
ładujący od obwodu.

W CELU PRAWIDŁOWEGO KORZYSTANIA 
Z PRODUKTU NALEŻY PRZESTRZEGAĆ 
PONIŻSZYCH WSKAZÓWEK Aby zapewnić 
długą żywotność baterii, należy regularnie 
ładować urządzenie, nawet jeśli jest nieużywane.

Przechowywać w bezpiecznym, suchym miejscu, 
nie wystawiając na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznych.

Podczas korzystania z produktu zalecamy 
używanie lubrykantu na bazie wody. Aby 
uniknąć uszkodzeń produktu, nie należy używać 
lubrykantów perfumowanych, na bazie silikonu 
lub alkoholu, żeli ani olejków do masażu.

As baterias e acumuladores que não estejam 
fi rmemente contidos nos REEE, bem como as 
lâmpadas que possam ser removidas dos REEE 
sem serem destruídas, devem ser separadas dos 
REEE sem destruição antes de serem entregues 
a um ponto de recolha e levadas para um ponto 
de eliminação designado. Para a eliminação de 
baterias, consulte as instruções em separado. O 
símbolo de um contentor de lixo com rodas bar-
rado por uma cruz mostrado abaixo e aplicado 
aos REEE indica adicionalmente a obrigação de 
recolher separadamente:

De acordo com a diretiva REEE e a lei nacional 
de transposição, nós como distribuidores de 
equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos somos 
obrigados a aceitar de volta certos resíduos 
sem encargos.

Ao adquirir um equipamento elétrico e eletróni-
co novo, pode entregar-nos gratuitamente 
um resíduo de equipamento que cumpre 
essencialmente as mesmas funções que o novo 
equipamento. Se o seu REEE não for maior que 
25 centímetros em qualquer dimensão, também 
nos pode entregá-lo gratuitamente sem comprar 
um equipamento novo. Contate-nos para isso 
em care@we-vibe.com. Organizaremos então 
a devolução do resíduo de equipamento. Por 
razões de segurança, solicitamos que não 
nos envie luminárias (como lâmpadas, por 
exemplo). Utilize os sistemas de recolha das 
autoridades públicas de gestão de resíduos para 
a devolução dos dispositivos de iluminação ou 
contate-nos diretamente no endereço de e-mail 
acima mencionado. 

Pode também entregar resíduos de equipa-
mentos elétricos e eletrónicos em todos os 
pontos de coleta das autoridades públicas de 
eliminação de resíduos. Ao enviar seus resíduos 
de equipamento para a recolha separada nos 
grupos de coleta corretos, faz uma contribuição 
importante para a reutilização, reciclagem e 
outros tipos de recuperação de REEE.

Como utilizador fi nal, é responsável pela re-
moção dos dados pessoais dos REEE a eliminar 
antes de os entregar.

Para evitar desperdícios e lixo, as instruções do 
manual e as instruções de segurança devem 
ser seguidas e as opções de reparação devem 
ser verifi cadas.    

Hg: Bateria zawiera więcej niż 0,0005% 
wagowego rtęci

Pb: Bateria zawiera więcej niż 0,004% wagowego 
ołowiu

Cd: Bateria zawiera więcej niż 0,002% wagowego 
kadmu   

INFORMACJE NA TEMAT UTYLIZACJI 
URZĄDZEŃ ELEKTRYCZNYCH Ze względu na 
przepisy europejskie jesteśmy zobowiązani do 
podania następujących informacji: 

Zwracamy uwagę posiadaczom urządzeń elek-
trycznych, że zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepis-
ami prawa zużyte urządzenia elektryczne należy 
zbierać oddzielnie od odpadów komunalnych. 
Baterie i akumulatorki, które nie są szczelnie 
zamknięte w zużytym urządzeniu elektrycznym, 
a także lampki, które można wyjąć ze starego 
urządzenia bez zniszczenia, należy oddzielić od 
starego urządzenia w sposób niepowodujący 
zniszczeń przed przekazaniem go do punktu 
zbiórki i zutylizować zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. 
Informacje na temat utylizacji baterii znajdują 
się w oddzielnej instrukcji. Symbol przekreślo-
nego pojemnika na śmieci pokazany poniżej 
i umieszczony na zużytych urządzeniach elek-
trycznych dodatkowo wskazuje na obowiązek 
selektywnej zbiórki:

Zgodnie z dyrektywą WEEE oraz krajową 
ustawą transponującą jako dystrybutorzy 
sprzętu elektrycznego jesteśmy zobowiązani 
do bezpłatnego odbioru niektórych zużytych 
urządzeń elektrycznych.

Przy zakupie nowego urządzenia elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego mogą Państwo bezpłatnie 
przekazać nam stare urządzenie elektryczne, 
które zasadniczo spełnia te same funkcje 
co nowe. Jeżeli Państwa zużyte urządzenie 
elektryczne nie przekracza 25 centymetrów 
w dowolnym wymiarze, mogą je Państwo 
przekazać nam bezpłatnie bez konieczności 
zakupu nowego urządzenia. Prosimy o kontakt 
z nami w tej sprawie pod adresem care@we-vi-
be.com. Zorganizujemy wtedy zwrot zużytego 
urządzenia elektrycznego. Ze względów 
bezpieczeństwa prosimy o nieprzysyłanie 
sprzętu oświetleniowego (np. lampek). W celu 
zwrotu sprzętu oświetleniowego prosimy 
o korzystanie z punktów zbiórki publicznych 

RU ВНИМАНИЕ Изделие продается только в 
качестве нового. Используйте прибор исключи-
тельно по назначению. Храните изделие в местах, 
недоступных для детей. Не предусмотрено для 
использования в медицинских целях. Если Вы 
находитесь под наблюдением врача и / или Ваше 
состояние здоровья требует использования 
какого-либо медицинского устройства, то перед 
использованием данного изделия Вам необходи-
мо проконсультироваться с врачом. Немедленно 
прекратите использование изделия в том случае, 
если появятся раздражения кожи или Вы начнете 
испытывать боль или дискомфорт, и обязательно 
обратитесь к врачу.
Данный прибор предназначен для использова-
ния только взрослыми лицами, а также лицами с 
ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или 
умственными способностями, или с отсутствием 
опыта и знаний при условии, что они получили 
инструкции относительно безопасного исполь-
зования прибора и понимают связанные с его 
использованием риски. Детям запрещено играть 
с прибором, а также чистить его или мыть. Не ис-
пользуйте прибор на опухших или воспаленных 
участках кожи.
Перед использованием снимите пирсинг или 
украшения в интимной зоне. 
Всегда очищайте изделие до и после использова-
ния в соответствии с инструкциями, приведенны-
ми в руководстве.
Во избежание возникновения повреждений 
не подвергайте изделие и его аккумулятор 
воздействию температур выше 45°C, демонтажу, 
а также механическим или электрическим 
повреждениям.
Совместное использование секс-игрушек может 
привести к передаче заболеваний половым 
путем. Не используйте секс-игрушки совместно 
с другими пользователями, за исключением 
вашего полового партнера. При необходимости 
используйте средства защиты. Не используйте 
секс-игрушку, если вы обнаружите на ее 
поверхности какие-либо трещины или признаки 
повреждения.
Данный прибор не предназначен для анального 
использования. Не используйте прибор анально!
Регулярно проверяйте зарядное устройство 
и изделие на предмет наличия повреждений 
и не используйте изделие в том случае, если 
какие-либо его компоненты повреждены.
Магнитные поля могут влиять на механические 
и электронные компоненты, например, 
кардиостимулятор. Не используй изделие 
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вблизи кардиостимулятора. Для получения 
дополнительной информации обратись к 
своему лечащему врачу. Карты с магнитной 
полоской (например, кредитные карты) не 
должны находиться вблизи изделия, поскольку 
они могут быть повреждены находящимся в 
изделии магнитом.
Если в работе изделия наблюдаются сбои, то вам 
следует выключить его и обратиться в службу 
поддержки, контактные данные которой указаны 
на нашем веб-сайте.
Если вы испытываете дискомфорт или боль 
во время использования изделия в состоянии 
эрекции, прекратите сексуальный акт с целью 
избежать сексуального возбуждения. Дождитесь, 
пока эрекция спадет, и затем попытаетесь снять 
кольцо. Снятие кольца с пениса в эрегированном 
состоянии может привести к гематомам, болез-
ненной травме или необратимому повреждению 
полового члена и/или яичек.
Не используйте устройство, если у вас мало 
силы в руках, так как это может затруднить его 
извлечение.
Ограничьте использование колец для пениса 
максимум 30 минутами за одно использование. 
Продолжительное использование изделие (т.е. 
без снятия) может привести к необратимым 
травмам полового члена. С момента последнего 
использования должно пройти 60 минут.
Не засыпайте, оставив кольцо на пенисе, так как 
длительное использование может привести к 
необратимым травмам полового члена, мошонки 
и / или яичек.
Не рекомендуется носить изделие во время 
тренировок. В случае, если вы это делаете, 
немедленно прекратите, если почувствуете боль 
или дискомфорт.
Не носите изделие во время занятий спортом с 
высокими нагрузками.
Не носите изделие во время зарядки, так как 
оно может перегреться и негативно повлиять на 
яички и сперму, а также вызвать травмы.
Будьте осторожны, если собираетесь использо-
вать несколько изделий одновременно.
Немедленно прекратите использование изделия, 
если почувствуете, что оно перегревается.
Неправильное использование кольца для пениса 
может привести к кровоподтёкам, серьезной 
травме пениса, мошонки и/или яичек.
Прекратите использование изделия, если вы 
чувствуете холод в гениталиях или испытыва-
ете неприятные ощущения в области пениса, 

включая раздражение, отек, боль или потерю 
чувствительности. Обратитесь к врачу, если 
ощущения сохраняются после снятия кольца.
Не используйте кольца для пениса в состоянии 
алкогольного или наркотического опьянения, 
поскольку в таком состоянии вы можете быть
неспособны принимать здравые решения, и риск 
получения травмы увеличивается.
Не используйте кольца для пениса, если у вас 
снижена болевая чувствительность в любой ча-
сти пениса, так как вы можете не почувствовать
возможную травму.
Перед использованием проконсультируйтесь с 
врачом в случае, если у вас есть следующие забо-
левания: нарушение свертывания крови, болезнь
периферических сосудов, диабет или заболева-
ние нервной системы.
Не используйте вибрирующее кольцо, не прокон-
сультировавшись со своим врачом.
Если у вас есть симптомы эректильной дисфунк-
ции, и вы не можете достичь эрекции, достаточ-
ной для полового акта, проконсультируйтесь с 
врачом перед использованием этого устройства, 
чтобы избежать потенциально опасных задержек 
диагностики любой из наиболее распростра-
ненных причин этого заболевания, включая 
сахарный диабет, рассеянный склероз, цирроз
печени, хроническую почечную недостаточность 
или алкоголизм.
Использование колец для пениса может 
усугубить существующие заболевания, включая 
болезнь Пейрони (образование затвердевшей 
ткани в половом члене, которая вызывает боль, 
искривление и деформацию, как правило, во 
время эрекции), приапизм (стойкую, обычно 
болезненную эрекцию полового члена вслед-
ствие заболевания, не связанную с сексуальным 
возбуждением) и стриктуру уретры (стриктура 
уретры представляет собой участок затвердев-
шей ткани, из-за которой сужается уретра и 
иногда затрудняется мочеиспускание.)
Использование устройства может привести 
к кровоподтёкам или разрыву кровеносных 
сосудов в половом члене или мошонке, что 
приводит к петехии (небольшое пурпурное 
пятно на поверхности тела, например, на 
коже или слизистой оболочке, возникающее в 
результате моментального кровоизлияния) или 
образованию гематомы (локальная припухлость, 
наполненная кровью в результате разрыва 
кровеносного сосуда).
Кольца для пениса не защищают от наступления 
беременности или инфекций, передающихся 

половым путем.
Если у вас есть опасения по поводу вашего 
здоровья, проконсультируйтесь с врачом перед 
использованием этого устройства.

ЗАРЯДКА  Перед первым использованием за-
рядного устройства проверьте уровень местного 
напряжения. Местное сетевое напряжение не 
должно превышать максимальное сетевое напря-
жение, указанное на зарядном устройстве.
Прибор следует заряжать только при безопас-
ном сверхнизком напряжении, соответствующем 
маркировке на приборе.
Не используйте и не чистите прибор во время 
зарядки аккумулятора.
Никогда не погружайте зарядное устройство или 
зарядный кабель в воду или другие жидкости.
Данный прибор содержит аккумуляторные 
батареи, не подлежащие замене.
Данный прибор оснащен перезаряжаемой 
литий-ионной аккумуляторной батареей.
Отключайте зарядный кабель от сети после 
каждого процесса зарядки.

ДЛЯ ОПТИМАЛЬНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 
ИЗДЕЛИЯ СЛЕДУЙТЕ СЛЕДУЮЩИМ 
РЕКОМЕНДАЦИЯМ Чтобы гарантировать дли-
тельное время автономной работы, необходимо 
регулярно заряжать изделие, даже если вы не 
используете его.
Храните прибор в защищенном, сухом месте, 
избегая воздействия прямых солнечных лучей.
Мы рекомендуем использовать смазку на водной 
основе. Во избежание повреждений не следует 
использовать ароматизированные или силико-
новые смазки, смазки на спиртовой основе, а 
также гели или массажные масла.

CN 警告 仅以新品出售。仅将本产品用于预定
用途。请勿让儿童接触产品。不适合医疗目的使
用。 如果您正接受医生照护和/或存在需要使用任
何医疗设 备的状况，请在使用本产品之前咨询您
的医生。如果您感到任何皮肤刺激、疼痛或不适，
请立即停止使用该产品，并咨询医生。
 本设备仅供成年人使用。生理、感官或心智受限
人士，或者经验和/或知识不足者，在有人监督，
或者经过设备安全使用方法指导并了解相关危
险后，亦允许使用。儿童不得玩耍本产品。清洁
和用户维护不应由儿童进行。请勿用于皮肤肿
胀或发炎区域。
使用前，请去除生殖器部位的穿孔或珠宝。
在使用前后，请务必按照手册中的说明清洁产品。

为避免产品损坏，请勿将产品及其电池暴露在温
度高于45°C的环境、对其进行拆卸，或使其受到
机械或电气损坏。
共享性爱玩具可能会传染性疾病。除伴侣之外，请
勿与其他用户分享您的性爱玩具。与您的伴侣共
享时，如有需要，请使用防护措施。
如果发现包覆材料有裂纹或剥落迹象，请勿
使用玩具。
本产品不适用于肛门内。 请勿插入肛门！ 
定期检查充电设备和产品是否损坏，如果任何零
件出现损坏，请勿使用设备。
磁场会影响机械和电子零件，例如心脏起搏器。请
勿在起搏器上方直接使用设备。有关更多信息，
请与您的医生联系。请勿将带有磁条的卡（例如
信用卡）放在设备附近，因为产品上的磁铁可能
会损坏这些卡片。
如果您怀疑玩具出现功能异常，请关闭电源并咨
询我们网站上的技术支持。
如果您在使用过程中和勃起期间感到不适或疼
痛，请停止性活动并避免性唤起，以便勃起平息，
然后再尝试取下阴茎环。在勃起过程中取下阴茎
环可能会导致瘀伤、疼痛伤害或对阴茎和睾丸造
成永久性损害。
如果双手力量不足，请勿使用该设备，因为这可能
会导致难以取下该设备。
每次使用阴茎环的时间最多不能超过30分钟。长
时间使用本产品（即未取下）可能会导致阴茎永久
性受伤。每次使用应间隔60分钟。
请勿佩戴阴茎环入睡，因为长时间使用可能会永
久性损伤阴茎、阴囊和/或睾丸。
不建议在运动时佩戴本产品。如果这样做，一旦您
感到任何疼痛或不适，请立即停止。
进行高强度运动时，请勿佩戴本产品。
产品充电时请勿佩戴，因为设备可能会过热并会
对睾丸和精子产生负面影响。甚至可能导致受伤。
如果您打算同时使用多个产品，请小心。
如果您觉得产品过热，请立即将其取下。
滥用阴茎环可能会造成瘀伤、疼痛伤害，或对阴
茎、阴囊和/或睾丸造成永久性损害。
若生殖器感觉冰冷或您感觉阴茎不适，如刺激、肿
胀、疼痛、变色或丧失感觉，请停止使用。如果上述
情况在移除阴茎环后仍未消退，请就医。
请勿在受酒精或药物的影响下使用阴茎环，因为
这会损害使用者的判断力并增加受伤的风险。
如果您对阴茎任何部位的疼痛感知能力已下
降，请勿使用阴茎环，因为这会影响您察觉可能
受伤的能力。
如果您患有以下任何疾病，请在使用前咨询医生：
血液凝固障碍、周边动脉阻塞疾病、糖尿病或神经
疾病。在咨询医生之前，请勿使用振动环。
如果您有勃起功能障碍的症状，即无法实现足以
进行性交的勃起，请在使用本产品之前咨询您的

医生，以避免在诊断此问题的任何最常见原因时
造成潜在的破坏性延误，例如：糖尿病、多发性硬
化、肝硬化、慢性肾功能衰竭或酒精中毒。
使用阴茎环可能会加重原有的疾病，例如佩罗尼
氏病（阴茎中形成硬化组织，通常在勃起期间引起
疼痛、弯曲和变形）；阴茎异常勃起（因疾病引起的
持续性阴茎疼痛勃起，与性唤起无关）；以及尿道
狭窄（尿道狭窄是硬化组织的某个部位，其使得尿
道变窄，有时甚至排尿困难）。
使用本产品可能会使阴茎或阴囊内的血管瘀伤或
破裂，产生瘀点（因轻微出血而在身体表面，例如
皮肤或黏膜上出现的小紫色斑点），或形成血肿（
由于血管破裂而造成的局部充血肿胀）。
阴茎环无法避孕或避免性传播传染病。
如果您对自己的健康有疑虑，请不要害羞，在使用
本产品前咨询您的医生。

充电中 第一次使用充电设备之前，请检查当地电
压，因为当地电源电压不得超过本充电设备规定
的最大电源电压。
本设备必须仅根据设备上的标记使用安全特
低电压供电。
电池充电时请勿使用或清洁产品。
切勿将充电设备或充电线浸入水或其他液体中，
或用水或其他液体冲洗。
本设备随附不可更换电池。
本产品附带一个可充电的锂离子电池。 
每次充电后，请断开充电电缆与电路的连接。

为确保最佳使用产品，请遵循以下准则 为延长电
池寿命，即使不使用设备，也请定期为设备充电。
存放在安全、干燥的地点，避免阳光直射。
我们建议您在使用玩具时搭配水性润滑剂。请勿
使用含香精、硅性或含酒精的润滑油、凝胶或按摩
精油，以免造成损坏。

JP 警告 ノベルティ商品としてのみ販売。使用目
的に準拠して、製品を使用してください。本製品は
お子さまの手の届かないところに保管してくださ
い。医療用には適していません。現在医師による治
療を受けている方や、医療機器の使用を必要とす
る疾患がある方は、本製品のご使用前に、担当医
にご相談ください。皮膚の刺激、痛み、または不快
感を感じた場合は、本製品の使用を直ちに中止し、
担当医にご相談ください。
 この器具は、成人のみを対象としています。また、
身体的、感覚的、精神的能力に制限があったり、
経験や知識が不十分な人物の場合、安全に器具
を使用し、危険を理解するための監視および指導
のもと、使用するようにしてください。この器具は、
お子様の手の届かない場所に保管してください。
洗浄およびユーザーメンテナンスは、必ず成人が
行ってください。炎症やむくみのある肌には使用し
ないでください。

使用中にはピアスや装飾 品を外してください。
ご使用の前後には必ず、マニュアルに記載さ
れている指示に従って、本製品のお手入れをし
てください。
製品へのダメージを防ぐため、製品とその電池が
45℃を超える熱にさらされることがないようにして
ください。また分解したり、機械的あるいは電気的
な損傷を与えたりしないようにしていください。
性具を共有することにより、性感染症に感染する危
険があります。性具は、パートナー以外の人物と、
共有しないでください。パートナーと共に使用する
際も、必要に応じて、保護措置を講じてください。
性具のカバー素材にヒビや劣化がある場合は、性
具を使用しないでください。
当製品は、アナルへの使用を想定して設計されて
いません。アナルには、使用しないでください。
充電器と本製品にダメージがないか定期的にチェ
ックし、何らかの損傷が構成部品にみられる場合
は、機器の使用を停止してください。
磁場は、ペースメーカーなどの機械的および電子
的コンポーネントに影響を与える可能性がありま
す。ペースメーカーの真上でデバイスを使用しない
でください。詳細については、かかりつけの医師に
お問い合わせください。磁気ストライプのあるカー
ド（クレジットカードなど）をデバイスの近くに持ち
込まないでください。製品の磁石によって損傷する
可能性があります。
本品に機能上の不具合がみられる場合は、電源
を切って、当ウェブサイトのサポート部にお問い
合わせください。
使用中および勃起中に不快感や痛みを感じた場
合は、性行為を中止し、性的興奮を避けて、リング
を外そうとする前に勃起が治まるようにしてくださ
い。勃起中に陰茎リングを取り外すと、あざ、痛みを
伴う怪我、または陰茎と睾丸に永久的な損傷を与
える可能性があります。
手の力が弱い場合は、デバイスの取り外しが困
難になる可能性があるため、デバイスを使用し
ないでください。
ペニスリングの使用は、1回の使用につき最大30分
に制限してください。製品を長期間使用すると（例：
取り外さず常時使用）、陰茎に永久的な損傷を与え
る可能性があります。各使用の間に、60分の休憩時
間を設けてください。
長時間使用すると、陰茎、陰嚢、および/または睾丸
を永久に傷つける可能性があるため、陰茎リング
を着用している間は眠らないでください。
運動中の着用はお勧めしません。その場合、痛
みや不快感を感じた場合は、すぐに使用を停止
してください。
衝撃の強いスポーツ中は製品を着用しないで
ください。
過熱して睾丸や精子に悪影響を与える可能性があ
るため、充電中は製品を着用しないでください。怪

我も発生する可能性があります。
複数の製品を同時に使用する場合は、ご注意
ください。
製品が過熱していると感じた場合は、すぐに製品を
取り外してください。
ペニスリングを誤って使用すると、ペニス、陰嚢、睾
丸などに痣や、痛みを伴う 怪我、永久的な損傷を
引き起こすことがあります。
性器が冷たく感じたり、刺激や腫れ、痛み、変色、
感覚消失などペニスに違和 感があった場合は、
ご使用を中止して下さい。リングを外した後も、
こうした 違和感がおさまらない場合は、医師に
ご相談下さい。
アルコールの摂取やドラッグの使用中は、判断が鈍
ったり、怪我の危険が増し たりするため、ペニスリ
ングを使わないで下さい。
ペニス付近の痛みの感覚が鈍い場合は、怪我をし
ても認識できない可能性 があるので、当装置を使
用しないで下さい。
血液凝固障害、末梢血管疾患、糖尿病、神経疾患
のいずれかの疾患がある 場合は、使用前に、医師
にご相談下さい。医師に相談するまで、振動リング
を使 用しないで下さい。
もし、勃起不全がある、すなわち性交に必要な勃
起を達成することができ ない場合は、当装置を使
用する前に医師にご相談下さい。それは、勃起不 
全の原因となることが多い糖尿病や多発性硬化症

（MS）、肝硬変、慢性腎 不全、アルコール依存症な
どの重大な疾患の診断が遅れる可能性を、避け
るためです。
ペニスリングの使用により、既存の症状を悪化させ
ることがあります。例えば、ペイロニー病（ペニスの
組織に硬結が生じ、主に勃起時に痛み、彎
曲、ねじれが起こる）、持続勃起症（性的興奮とは
関係なく、病気の結果とし て、痛みを伴うことが多
い持続的な勃起が起こる）、尿道狭窄（硬結を起こ
し た組織が尿道を狭め、時として放尿を困難にす
る）などがあります。
当装置の使用は、ペニスや陰嚢内の血管に痣や損
傷を引き起こすことがあ ります。点状出血（小さな
出血が原因で起こる、身体皮膚や粘膜など身体
表面の小さな紫色の点）や血腫　（血管が損傷し
た結果、血液が１ヶ所にた
まって生じた腫れ）の発生につながります。
ペニスリングは、妊娠や性病の防止にはな
りません。
健康について不安がある場合は、躊躇うことなく、
使用前に医師にご相談下さい。

性具の充電  充電器を初めて使用する前に、地
域の電圧レベルを確認してください。地域の電源
電圧が、充電器の最大電源電圧を超えないよう
にしてください。

器具のマーキングに準拠した安全な低電圧で、器
具に電力を供給してください。
バッテリーの充電中は、製品を使用または清掃し
ないでください。
充電器や充電ケーブルを、水や他の液体に浸さ
ないでください。
この器具には、充電不可能なバッテリーが含ま
れています。
当製品には、充電可能なリチウムイオン電池が
含まれています。
各充電プロセスの後に、回路から充電ケーブル
を外します。

本製品を最適にお使いいただくため、以下のガイ
ドラインを守ってください 電池の寿命を長く保証
するため、ご使用にならない場合でも、定期的に機
器に充電してください。
安全で乾燥した、直射日光の当たらない場所に保
管してください。
本製品を使用する場合は、水溶性の潤滑剤をご
利用ください。ダメージを防ぐため、香料が使用
されている、シリコン系またはアルコール系の潤
滑剤、ジェル、またはマッサージオイルは、使用し
ないでください。

KR 경고 노벨티�제품으로만�판매됨. 제품은�본래의 
용도로만�사용하세요. 제품을�어린이의�손이�닿지�않
는�곳에�보관하세요. 의료용으로는�부적합. 의사의�관
리를�받고�있고/거나�의료�장비�사용이�필요한�증상
이�있으면, 본�제품을�사용하기�전에�의사와�상담해 
주세요. 피부�자극, 고통�또는�불편감이�있으면�즉시 
제품�사용을�중단하고�의사와�상담하세요.
 본�기기는�성인만�사용할�수�있고�신체, 감각�또는�정
신�능력이�감소되거나�경험과�지식이�부족한�사람도 
안전한�기기�사용에�관해�감독이나�지시를�받았고�관
련�위험을�이해하고�있는�경우에는�사용할�수�있습니
다.   어린이는�기기를�가지고�놀면�안�됩니다. 청소와 
사용자�유지�보수는�어린이가�하면�안�됩니다. 붓거
나�염증이�있는�피부�부위에는�사용하지�마세요.
사용하기�전에�생식기�부위의�피어싱이나�장신구
를�제거하세요.
항상�매뉴얼의�지침에�따라�사용�전후에�제품
을�청소하세요.
제품�손상을�피하기�위해, 제품과�제품�배터리는  
45°C 넘는�온도에�노출하거나, 분해하거나, 기계적이
거나�전기적으로�손상을�입히면�안�됩니다.
섹스�토이를�함께�쓰면�성병이�옮을�수�있습니다. 섹
스�토이는�파트너�외의�다른�사용자와�함께�쓰지�마
세요. 필요하면�파트너와�보호�조치를�이용하세요. 커
버�재질에�어떤�균열이나�파손�징후가�보이면�토이
를�사용하지�마세요.
본�제품은�항문용이�아닙니다. 항문에�사용하
지�마세요!

충전�장치와�토이의�손상을�정기적으로�검사하고�부
품�손상이�있으면�장치를�사용하지�마세요.
자기장은�심박�조율기�같은�기계�및�전자�부품에�영
향을�미칠�수�있습니다. 심박�조율기�바로�위에�장치
를�사용하지�마세요. 자세한�정보는�의사에게�문의하
세요. 마그네틱�스트라이프가�있는�카드(예 : 신용�카
드)는�제품의�자석에�손상될�수�있으므로�기기�근처
에�가져�가지�마세요.
토이가�이상하게�작동하는�것�같이�보이면, 끄고�당
사�웹사이트에서�지원�부서와�상담하세요.
사용�중�및�발기�중에�불편함이나�통증이�있는�  경
우, 링을�제거하기�전에�발기가�가라�앉을�수�있도
록�성행위를�중단하고�성적인�흥분을�피하세요. 발
기�중에�페니스�링을�제거하면�멍이�들거나�고통스
러운�부상을�입거나�음경과�고환이�영구적으로�손
상될�수�있습니다.
손에�힘이�거의�없으면�장치를�제거하기�어려울�수 
있으므로�장치를�사용하지�마세요.
페니스�링의�사용을�한�번에�최대 30 분으로�제한하
세요. 제품을�장시간�사용하면(즉, 제거하지�않고) 음
경에�영구적인�손상을�입을�수�있습니다. 사용할�때
마다 60 분�기다리세요.
장시간�사용하면�음경, 음낭�및/또는�고환이�영구적
으로�손상될�수�있으므로�음경�링을�착용한�상태에
서�잠들지�마세요.
운동�중에는�착용을�권장하지�않습니다. 그럴�경우 
통증이나�불편함을�느끼면�즉시�중단하세요.
충격이�큰�스포츠�중에는�제품을�착용하지�마세요.
과열되어�고환�및�정자에�부정적인�영향을�미칠�수 
있으므로�충전�중에는�제품을�착용하지�마세요. 부상
을�입을�수도�있습니다.
여러�제품을�동시에�사용하려는�경우�주의해�주세요.
제품이�과열된�것�같으면�즉시�제품을�제거하세요.
페니스�링을�잘못�사용하면�멍이�들거나, 고통스러운 
부상을�입거나, 페니스, 음낭�및/또는�고환에�영구적 
인�손상을�입을�수�있습니다.
성기가�차가워지거나�자극, 부기, 통증, 변색�또는�감
각�상실과�같은�음경의�불편함을�느끼면�사용을�중지
하세요. 링을�제거한�후에도�불편함이�사라지지�않으
면�의사에게�문의하세요.
알코올이나�약물의�영향을�받는�상태에서�페니스�링
을�사용하지�마세요. 이는�사용자의�판단력을�손상시
키고�부상�위험을�증가시킬�수�있습니다.
페니스의�어느�부위에서든�통증�감각이�감소했다면 
페니스/고환�링을�사용하지�마세요. 이는�가능한�부
상을�감지하는�능력에�영향을�미칠�수�있습니다.
출혈�장애, 말초�혈관�질환, 당뇨병�또는�신경�질환이 
있는�경우�사용하기�전에�의사와�상담하세요. 의사와 
상담할�때까지�진동�링을�사용하지�마세요.
발기�부전�증상이�있는�경우, 즉�성관계에�충분한�발
기를�할�수�없는�경우, 이�제품을�사용하기�전에�당뇨

병, 다발성�경화증, 간경변, 만성�신부전�또는�알코올 
중독�같은�가장�일반적인�원인의�진단에�잠재적으로 
유해한�지연을�방지하기�위해�의사와�상의하세요.
페니스�링을�사용하면�페이로니�병(성기의�경화�조직 
형성, 보통�발기�중�통증, 구부러짐�및�만곡을�유발), 
지속�발가�증(성적인�흥분이�아닌�질병의�결과로�음
경의�지속적인�발기, 보통�고통스러운�발기) 및�요도 
협착(요도를�좁히고�소변을�보기�어렵게�만드는�경화 
조직) 같은�기존의�질환이�악화될�수�있습니다.
이�제품은�음경이나�음낭의�혈관을�멍들게�하거나�파
열시켜�점상�출혈(작은�출혈로�인한�피부�또는�점막
과�같은�신체�표면의�작은�자주색�점) 또는�혈종�형성
( 혈관�파열로�인한�혈액으로�가득�찬�부종으로�국한
됨)을�초래할�수�있습니다.
페니스�링은�임신이나�성병을�예방하지�못합니다.
건강에�대한�우려가�있는�경우, 이�제품을�사용하기 
전에�부끄러워�하지�말고�의사와�상담하세요.

충전 / 배터리 충전�장치를�처음�사용하기�전에는, 현
지�전압�레벨을�검사하세요. 현지�전원�전압이�충전 
장치�지정�최대�전원�전압을�초과하면�안�됩니다.  
기기는�기기�표시와�부합하는�안전�저전압�상태로
만�공급해야�합니다.
배터리가�충전되는�동안�제품을�사용하거나�청소
하지�마세요.
절대로�물이나�기타�액체에�충전�장치나�케이블을 
담그지�마세요.
본�기기는�교체�불가�배터리를�장착하고�있습니다.
본�제품은�재충전�가능�리튬�이온�배터리를�장착
하고�있습니다. 
각�충전�과정이�끝나면�회로에서�충전�케이블
을�분리하세요. 

제품의�최적�사용을�위한�지침 긴�배터리�수명을�보
장하려면, 사용하지�않더라도�장치를�정기적으로�충
전하시기�바랍니다. 
직사�광선에�노출되지�않는�안전하고�건조한�장소
에�보관하세요.
토이와�함께�물�기반�윤활유를�사용하는�것이�좋습
니다. 손상을�피하려면�실리콘�기반이나�알코올�기
반의�향기로운�윤활유, 젤�또는�마사지�오일을�사
용하지�마세요.

TCN 警告 僅以新品出售。僅將本產品用於預
定用途。請勿讓兒童接觸產品。不適合用於醫療目
的。如果您正接受醫生照護及／或存在需要使用
任何醫療裝置的狀況，請在使用本產品之前諮詢
您的醫生。如果您感到任何皮膚刺激、疼痛或不
適，請立即停止使用本產品，並諮詢醫生。
 本裝置僅供成年人使用。生理、感官或心智受限
人士，或者經驗及／或知識不足者，在有人監督，
或者經過裝置安全使用方法指導並了解相關危
險後，亦允許使用。兒童不得玩耍本產品。清潔

和用戶維護不應由兒童進行。請勿用於皮膚腫
脹或發炎區域。
使用前，請去除生殖器部位的珠寶穿孔。
在使用前後，請務必按照手冊中的說明清潔產品。
為避免產品損壞，請勿將產品及其電池暴露在溫
度高於45°C的環境、對其進行拆卸，或使其受到
機械或電氣損壞。
共享性愛玩具可能會傳染性疾病。除伴侶之外，請
勿與其他用戶分享您的性愛玩具。與您的伴侶共
用時，如有需要，請使用防護措施。
如果發現包覆材料有裂紋或剝落跡象，請勿
使用玩具。
 本產品不適用於肛門內。 請勿插入肛門！
定期檢查充電裝置和產品是否損壞，如果任何零
件出現損壞，請勿使用裝置。
磁場會影響機械和電子零件，例如心律調節器。請
勿在心律調節器上方直接使用本產品。如需更多
資訊，請與您的醫生聯絡。請勿將帶有磁條的卡（
例如信用卡）放在產品附近，因為產品上的磁鐵可
能會損壞這些卡片。
如果您懷疑玩具出現功能異常，請關閉電源並諮
詢我們網站上的技術支援。
如果您在使用過程中和勃起期間感到不適或疼
痛，請停止性活動並避免性喚起，以便勃起平息，
然後再嘗試取下陰莖環。在勃起過程中取下陰莖
環可能會導致瘀傷、疼痛傷害或對陰莖和睾丸造
成永久性損害。
如果您手部力量不足，請不要使用裝置，因為這可
能使取下裝置變得困難。
每次使用陰莖環的時間最多不超過30分鐘。長時
間使用本產品（即未取下）會導致陰莖永久性受
傷。每次使用應間隔60分鐘。
請勿戴著陰莖環入睡，因為長時間使用可能會永
久性損傷陰莖、陰囊和／或睾丸。
不建議在運動時佩戴本產品。如果這樣做，一旦您
感到任何疼痛或不適，請立即停止。
進行高強度運動時，請勿佩戴本產品。
產品充電時請勿佩戴，因為裝置可能會過熱並會
對睾丸和精子產生負面影響。甚至可能導致受傷。
如果您打算同時使用多個產品，請小心。
如果您覺得產品過熱，請立即將其取下。
濫用陰莖環可能造成瘀傷、疼痛傷害，或對陰莖、
陰囊和／或睪丸造成永久性損傷。
若生殖器感覺冰冷或您感覺陰莖不適，如刺激、腫
脹、疼痛、變色或喪失感覺，請停止使用。如果上述
情況在移除陰莖環後仍未消退，請就醫。
請勿在受酒精或藥物影響下使用陰莖環，因
為此類使用可能會損害用戶的判斷力並增加
受傷的風險。
如果您對陰莖任何部位的疼痛感知能力已下

降，請勿使用陰莖環，因為這會影響您察覺可能
受傷的能力。
使用前，如果您有以下任何病症，如血液凝固
障礙、周邊動脈阻塞疾病、糖尿病或神經疾病，
請諮詢您的醫生。在諮詢您的醫生之前，不得
使用振動環。
如果您有勃起功能障礙的症狀，即無法實現足以
進行性交的勃起，在使用本裝置之前請諮詢您的
醫生，以避免潛在有害延誤診斷此類病症的任何
最常見原因（例如糖尿病、多發性硬化、肝硬化、慢
性腎功能衰竭或酒精中毒）。
使用陰莖環可能會加重原有的疾病，例如佩羅尼
氏病（陰莖中形成硬化組織，通常在勃起期間導致
疼痛、彎曲和變形）；陰莖異常勃起（因疾病引起的
持續性陰莖疼痛勃起，與性喚起無關）；以及尿道
狹窄（尿道狹窄是硬化組織的某個部位，其使得尿
道變窄，有時甚至排尿困難）。
使用本產品可能會使陰莖或陰囊內的血管瘀傷或
破裂，產生瘀點（因輕微出血而在身體表面，例如
皮膚或黏膜上出現的小紫色斑點），或形成血腫（
由於血管破裂而造成的局部充血腫脹）。
陰莖環無法避孕或避免性傳播感染。
如果您對自己的健康有疑慮，請不要害羞，在使用
本裝置前諮詢您的醫生。

電池 第一次使用充電裝置之前，請檢查當地電
壓，因為當地電源電壓不得超過本充電裝置規定
的最大電源電壓。
本產品只能以產品上標記使用的安全特低
電壓供電。
電池充電時請勿使用或清潔產品。
切勿將充電裝置或充電線浸入水或其他液體中，
或用水或其他液體沖洗。
本裝置隨附不可更換電池。
本產品附一個可充電的鋰離子電池。 
每次充電後，請切斷充電線與電路的連接。

為確保最佳使用產品，請遵循以下準則 為延長電
池壽命，即使不使用裝置，也請定期為裝置充電。
存放在安全、乾燥的地點，避免陽光直射。
我們建議您在使用玩具時搭配水性潤滑劑。請勿
使用含香精、矽性或含酒精的潤滑油、凝膠或按摩
精油，以免造成損壞。
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公
司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功
率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材
之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發
現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾
時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理
法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍
受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電
機設備之干擾。

Electrical Rating
Model: Verge

Model No.: 6000-01

3.7 V  0.16 A : Built-in li-ion rechargeable 
battery.

5 V  0.5 A : When charged using USB Charging 
device. 

Use USB AC adaptor (not included) with power 
output corresponding to product rating.
Use original provided cable only.

FCC SDoC (We-Vibe Pivot, 6000-01):
Responsible party - U.S. Contact Information:
WOW Tech USA Ltd. 
103 Foulk Rd, Ste. 202 
Wilmington, DE, USA
19803-3742 
Attention: President

FCC and IC statements:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules and Industry Canada license exempt RSS
Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.
This Class B digital apparatus complies with 
Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des 
Règles FCC et aux normes RSS exemptes de 
licence d’Industry Canada. L’utilisation est 
soumise aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) 
Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’inter-
férences et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute 
interférence, y compris celles qui pourraient 
provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité.  

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est con-
forme à la norme canadienne NMB-003. 

WARNING Changes or modifi cations to this unit 
not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority 
to operate the equipment.  

NOTE This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits for a Class B dig-
ital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a res-
idential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off  and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on 
a circuit diff erent from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced 
radio/TV technician for help.

The device must not be co-located or operating 
in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.  

The device has been evaluated to meet general 
RF exposure requirement. 

The device can be used in portable exposure 
condition without restriction.

The device is compliance with RF fi eld strength 
limits, users can obtain Canadian information on 
RF exposure and compliance.

Le présent appareil est conforme de ce matériel 
aux conformités ou aux limites d’intensité 
de champ RF, les utilisateurs peuvent sur 
l’exposition aux radiofréquences et la conformité 
d’acquérir les informations correspondante.

MANUFACTURER WARRANTY
WOW Tech Europe GmbH off ers a voluntary 
manufacturer warranty for this product which 
applies in addition to the statutory warranty to 
which consumers are entitled to towards their 
seller. Details about the manufacturer warranty 
can be found on the website www.we-vibe.com.

EN WOW Tech Europe GmbH hereby declares 
that the radio equipment type [Non-Specifi c 
Short Range Device] is compliant with Directive 
2014/53/EU. WOW Tech Europe GmbH declares 
that the product is also compliant with Directive 
2011/65/EC (RoHS). The full text of the EU 
declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: we-vibe.com/legal

DE WOW Tech Europe GmbH erklärt hiermit, 
dass der Funkgerätetyp für die Kurzstrecken-
Kommunikation [Non-Specifi c Short Range De-
vice] die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/
EU erfüllt. WOW Tech Europe GmbH erklärt, 
dass das Produkt außerdem die Anforderungen 
der Richtlinie 2011/65/EG (RoHS) erfüllt. Der 
vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung 
ist unter folgender Internet-Adresse abrufbar: 
we-vibe.com/legal

FR Par la présente, WOW Tech Europe GmbH 
déclare que le type de matériel radio [dispositif 
non spécifi que à courte portée] est conforme à 
la directive 2014/53/UE.
WOW Tech Europe GmbH déclare que le 
produit est également conforme à la directive 
2011/65/CE (RoHS). Le texte intégral de la 
déclaration de conformité de l’UE est disponible 
à l’adresse Internet suivante: we-vibe.com/legal

ES Por la presente, WOW Tech Europe GmbH 
declara que el tipo de equipo de radio [dispos-
itivo de corto alcance no específi co] cumple 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. WOW Tech Europe 
GmbH declara que el producto también cumple 
con la Directiva 2011/65/CE (RoHS). El texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad de 
la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección 
de internet: we-vibe.com/legal

IT WOW Tech Europe GmbH dichiara che la 
tipologia di apparecchiatura radio [apparecchi-
atura a corto raggio non specifi ca] è conforme 
alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. WOW Tech Europe 
GmbH dichiara che il prodotto è conforme 
anche alla direttiva 2011/65/CE (RoHS). Il testo 
completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Web: 
we-vibe.com/legal

PL Niniejszym, WOW Tech Europe GmbH
Ltdoświadcza, że rodzaj sprzętu radiowego 
[Nie-Specyfi czne Urządzenie Krótkiego Zasięgu] 
jest zgodne z Dyrektywą 2014/53/EU. WOW 
Tech Europe GmbH oświadcza również, że 
ten produkt jest zgodny z Dyrektywą 2011/65/
EC (RoHS). Pełny tekst Deklaracji zgodności 
UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: we-vibe.com/legal

PT Por meio deste, a WOW Tech Europe 
GmbH declara que o tipo de equipamento 
de rádio [dispositivo de curto alcance não 
específi co] encontra-se em conformidade com 
a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. A WOW Tech Europe 
GmbH declara que o produto também está 
em conformidade com a Diretiva 2011/65/CE 
(RoHS). O texto completo da declaração de 
conformidade da UE pode ser encontrado 
na Internet, no seguinte endereço: we-vibe.
com/legal

RU Компания WOW Tech Europe GmbH заявляет, 
что тип радиооборудования [неспецифическое 
устройство ближнего действия] соответствует 
требованиям Директивы 2014/53/EU. WOW Tech 
Europe GmbH заявляет, что данное изделие также 
соответствует Директиве 2011/65/EC (RoHS).
Полный текст декларации о соответствии ЕС 
приведен по следующему веб-адресу: 
we-vibe.com/legal
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